Women’s Basketball

The Penguins’ first year of competition was in 1975-76 under Joyce Ramsey, who was
also the first coach of the YSU volleyball team. The program has had only had five head coaches,
including current coach Cindy Martin. The Penguins won five conference championships while in
the Mid-Continent Conference. The Penguins won three postseason tournament titles and
advanced to the NCAA Tournament three times (2000, 1998, 1996). YSU advanced to the
second round of the NCAA Tournament in 1998 beating Memphis in the first round before losing
at North Carolina State. All-time, the Penguins have had five players named Conference Player of
the Year. YSU has had 22 all-conference selections since 1983-84 as members of the Ohio
Valley, Mid-Con and Horizon League. The program has had seven 20-win seasons, including a
school best 28 wins in 1997-98. Coach Ed DiGregorio was a key figure on the sidelines spending
20 years with the program compiling a 319-241 record from 1983-84 through 2002-03.

Prepared by YSU Sports Information Director Trevor Parks

See detailed history starting below on page 2.
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(7, Year Coach Overall OVC Mid-Con Horizon Home Away Neutral League Trn NCAA Trn
[LIL] 1975-76 Joyce Ramsey 9-4(.692) -- -- -- 3-2 5-1 1-1 - --
I 1976-77 Joyce Ramsey 13-4 (.765) - - -- 5-0 6-2 2-2 - --
U 1977-78 Joyce Ramsey 9-6 (.600) -- -- -- 4-4 5-1 0-1 -- --
< 1978-79 Joyce Ramsey 19-3 (.864) -- - - 8-0 8-1 3-2 -- --
o 1979-80 Joyce Ramsey 13-5(.722) -- -- -- 7-1 6-3 0-1 -- --
U 1980-81 Joyce Ramsey 20-5 (.800) -- -- -- 9-0 7-3 4-2 -- --
1981-82 Joyce Ramsey 10-12 (.455) -- -- -- 6-3 1-7 3-2 0-1 (OVCQ) -
L Ramsey Totals (7 yrs.) 93-39 (.705) - - - 43-10 38-17 13-11 0-1 (OVCQC) -
E Joyce Ramsey Year Coach Overall OVC Mid-Con Horizon Home Away Neutral League Trn NCAA Trn
— 1982-83 Jeff Cohen 11-16 (.407) -- -- -- 5-6 4-7 2-3 0-1 (OVCQ) --
|T 1975-82 Cohen Total (1 yr.) 11-16 (407) - -~ - 56 47 23 01(0OVC) -
— 7 Years Year Coach Overall OVC Mid-Con Horizon Home Away Neutral League Trn NCAA Trn
wd 93-39 ¢ .705 1983-84 Ed DiGregorio 7-17 (.292) 3-10 -- -- 5-5 1-9 1-3 -- --
< 1984-85 Ed DiGregorio 14-13(.519) 5-9 -- -- 9-3 3-9 2-1 -- --
1985-86 Ed DiGregorio  12-16 (.429) 8-6 -- - 5-4 6-9 1-3 0-1 (OVCQ) -
1986-87 Ed DiGregorio  13-14 (.481) 6-8 -- -- 9-3 3-9 1-2 -- -
1987-88 Ed DiGregorio  18-10 (.643) 9-5 -- -- 13-1 5-7 0-2 0-1 (OVCQ) -
1988-89 Ed DiGregorio 14-14 (.500) -- -- -- 8-1 6-12 0-1 -- --
1989-90 Ed DiGregorio 17-10 (.630) -- -- -- 10-5 6-4 1-1 -- -
1990-91 Ed DiGregorio  24-4 (.857) - - -- 13-0 11-4 0-0 - --
1991-92 Ed DiGregorio  19-9 (.679) -- -- -- 13-2 5-7 1-0 -- --
1992-93 Ed DiGregorio  17-11 (.607) -- 11-5 -- 8-4 7-6 2-1 1-1 (Mid-Con) -
1993-94 Ed DiGregorio  6-20 (.231) - 3-15 -- 2-11 3-9 1-0 - --
1994-95 Ed DiGregorio  17-11 (.607) - 14-4 - 112 48 2.1 2-1 (Mid-Con)  --
A (el 1995-96 Ed DiGregorio  20-9 (.690) ~ 144 - 10-4 85 2.0 3-0(Mid-Con) O-1
1982-93 1996-97 Ed DiGregorio  23-6 (.793) - 133 - 10-1 114 2-1  2-1 (Mid-Con)  --
1 Year 1997-98 Ed DiGregorio  28-3 (.903) -- 15-1 - 12-1 11-2 5-0  3-0 (Mid-Con)  1-1
11-16 » .407 1998-99 Ed DiGregorio  20-9 (.690) - 10-4 - 121 57 3-1  2-1 (Mid-Con)  --
1999-00 Ed DiGregorio 22-9 (.710) - 12-4 -- 9-2 9-7 4-0 3-0 (Mid-Con)  O-1
2000-01 Ed DiGregorio  10-18 (.357) -- 6-10 - 7-7 3-9 0-2  0-1 (Mid-Con) -
2001-02 Ed DiGregorio  12-16 (.429) -- -- 8-8 7-4 5-12 0-0 0-1 (Horizon) --
2002-03 Ed DiGregorio  6-22 (.214) - - 3-13 4-9 2-11 0-2 0-1 (Horizon) --
" ’ DiGregorio Totals (20 yrs.) 319-241 (.570) 31-38 98-50 11-21 177-70 114-150 28-21 16-9 1-3
1w Year Coach Overall OVC Mid-Con Horizon Home Away Neutral League Trn NCAA Trn
il 2003-04 Tisha Hill 4-24 (.143) - - 2-14 3-9 17 0-1 0-1 -
2004-05 Tisha Hill 12-16 (.429) -- -- 6-10 7-6 5-9 0-1 0-1 -
l 2005-06 Tisha Hill 8-20 (.286) -- -- 4-12 5-7 3-12 0-1 0-1 -
2006-07 Tisha Hill 7-21 (.250) -- -- 5-11 5-8 2-12 0-1 0-1 --
Ed DiGregorio Hill Totals (4 Yrs.) 31-81 (.277) - - 17-47 20-30 11-40 0-4 0-4 -
1983-2003
20 Years All-Time Assistant Coaches
319-241 * .570 Krystal Brooks 2006-Present
Jim Burkhart 1985-87
Dorothy Collins 2002-03
Bob Geletka 1986-03
Liz Grzesk 1998-2002
Elaine Jacobs 1993-95
Stacy Krueger 2004-06
Jen Lyden 2002-03
Dianne McFadden 1997-2002
s Carol Nee 1989-98
Tishq H" Karin Nicholls 2003-04
2003-Present BCII"b Nick 1983-86
4 Years Alvis Rogers 2004-07
Amy Waugh 2003-04
31-81°.277 Kara Wile 2003-Present
Bob Wolf 1995-97
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HORIZON LEAGUE

First-Team
2004-05

Newcomer of the Year
2001-02

All-Newcomer Team
2001-02
2004-05
2006-07

MID-CONTINENT CONFERENCE

Player of the Year
1996-97
1997-98

1998-99
1999-2000

First-Team
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98

1998-99

1999-2000
2000-01

Second-Team
1992-93
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97

1997-98

1998-99
1999-2000

All-Newcomer Team
1994-95

1997-98

2000-01
All-Tournament Team
1992-93

1994-95

1995-96

1996-97

1997-98

1998-99

Jen Perugini

Jen Perugini

Jen Perugini
Lauren Branson
Heather Karner

Liz Hauger
Shannon Beach
Brianne Kenneally
Brianne Kenneally

Kristi Echelberry
Liz Hauger

Liz Hauger
Shannon Beach
Ann Marie Martin
Brianne Kenneally
Leslie Majewski
Brianne Kenneally
Alyson Vogrin

Donna Djorovic

Liz Hauger
Caroline McCombs
Shannon Beach
Ann Marie Martin
Colleen Cook
Caroline McCombs
Lisa Rotunno

Leslie Majewski

Caroline McCombs
Brianne Kenneally
Cathy Hanek

Donna Djorovic
Kristi Echelberry
Ann Marie Martin
Shannon Beach
Caroline McCombs
Liz Hauger
Caroline McCombs
Ann Marie Martin
Caroline McCombs
Brianne Kenneally
Leslie Majewski

1999-2000

1996
2000

Coach of the Year
1994-95
1998-99

1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99

1995-96
1997-98
1999-2000

Brianne Kenneally
Jen Lyden

Tournament Most Valuable Player

Shannon Beach
Brianne Kenneally

Ed DiGregorio
Ed DiGregorio

Regular-Season Championships

Tournament Championships

OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE

Player of the Year
1987-88

First-Team
1983-84
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88

Second-Team
1984-85
1985-86

All-Freshman Team
1984-85

Dorothy Bowers

Danielle Carson
Danielle Carson
Dorothy Bowers
Dorothy Bowers

Danielle Carson
Dorothy Bowers

Dorothy Bowers

ACADEMIC AWARDS

Academic All-District
1998
1999
2005

Shannon Beach
Lisa Rotunno
Jen Perugini

-

A

—

Ak

Danielle Carson

1983-84; 1985-86

Dorothy Bowers
1986-87; 1987-88

e

IA

Kristi Echelberry
1994-95

Ann Marie Martin
1997-98
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Shannon Beach
1997-98

Alyson Vogrin
2000-01

il

Liz Hauger

1995-96; 1996-97

Leslie Majewski

1998-99

Jen Perugini
2004-05

Brianne Kenneally

1998-99, 1999-00
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ALL-TIME SERIES RECORDS
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Team

Akron

American
Arizona

Ashland

Auburn

Austin Peay
Baldwin-Wallace
Boston

Bowling Green
Bucknell

Buffalo

Butler
California-Irvine
Canisius

Capital

Central Connecticut State

Central Florida
Central Michigan
Central State
Charleston (WV)
Chicago State
Cincinnati
Clarion

Clemson
Cleveland State
Coppin State
Davis and Elkins
Dayton
Delaware

Detroit

Duquesne

Dyke

Eastern lllinois
Eastern Kentucky
Eastern Michigan
Edinboro

Elon

Fairleigh Dickinson
Florida Atlantic
Florida International
Gannon

Geneva

Georgia State
Green Bay
Grove City

Hiram
Illinois-Chicago
Indiana

Indiana State
IPFW

IUPUI

James Madison
John Carroll

Kent State

Kent State-Tuscawarus
Lakeland

LaSalle

Lamar

Lock Haven
Loyola (Chicago)
Malone
Manhattan
Marshall

Record

33-12
1-0
0-1
3-0
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2-0

Last Meeting

2006
1989
1982
1982
2003
1988
1976
1986
2004
1992
2006
2007
1998
1990
1977
1997
1985
2002
1983
1983
2001

2006
2006
2003
2007
2006
1981

1992
1984
2007
2006
1988
1996
1988
2005
1991

2003
1980
2004
2000
1983
1977
2000
2007
1983
1978
2007
2005
2006
2005
2005
2004
1980
2003
1978
1983
1986
1992
1992
2007
1990
1999
2000

Memphis

Team

Miami (OH)
Michigan

Minnesota

Middle Tennessee State
Milwaukee

Missouri

Montevallo
Morehead State
Mount St. Joseph’s
Mount Union

New Mexico State
Niagara

North Carolina State
UNC-Wilmington

Northeastern lllinois
Northern lllinois
Notre Dame
Oakland

Oberlin

Ohio

Ohio Dominican
Ohio Northern
Ohio State
Oklahoma State
Oral Roberts

Penn State
Pepperdine
Pittsburgh
Pittsburgh-Johnstown
Rio Grande
Robert Morris

St. Joseph’s (Pa.)
Saint Louis

St. Peter’s

Sam Houston State
Scranton (Pa.)
Siena

Slippery Rock
South Florida
Southern Utah
Syracuse
Tennessee
Tennessee-Martin
Tennessee State
Tennessee Tech
Toledo

Troy State

UMKC

UNLV

Valparaiso
Vanderbilt
Virginia Tech
Wayne State
West Liberty State
West Virginia
Western lllinois
Western Michigan
Westminster
Wisconsin-Lacrosse
Wright State
Xavier

2007-08 Opponent in Bold.
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13-4
1-2
12-9
0-1
1-0
22
1-0
8-7
15-8
2-4
2.0
0-1
19-14
3-3

1998

Last Meeting

2006
1990
1983
1988
2007
1993
1985
1990
1982
1977
2003
2003
1998
2006
1998
1994
1988
2006
1978
2005
1977
1976
2002
1991

2001

2000
1998
2000
1983
1981

2006
1988
2005
1984
1993
1983
1986
1991

1981

2001

1983
1993
1996
1988
1988
2004
1997
2001

1997
2001

2002
1992
1983
1978
1997
2001

1991

1977
1979
2007
2004
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Adams, Tiffany
Allen, Shelley
Aloi, Doneen
Amendolea, Patty
Armstrong, Linda

Ballack, Mary Kay
Bango, Heather
Barnett, Shirle
Beach, Shannon
Bennett, Debbie
Betz, Elise
Blauser, Lauren
Bowers, Dorothy
Bowles, Altida
Branson, Lauren
Bray, Julie
Brunot, Cindy
Buchanan, Cyndi
Burazer, Cindy
Burnham, Angela
Burkett, Debbie

Carson, Danielle
Cepin, Stacie
Chappell, Cathy
Christopher, Karla
Cohill, My’Kea
Colburn, Brandy
Cole, Stephanie
Colla, Marilyn
Cook, Colleen
Cooper, Louise
Cowley, Rachel
Cupples, Jill

Daniszewski, Audrey
Davis, Ta’Myra
Dawson, Christal
Deemer, Hildy
Delfratte, Carol
Diatko, Cindy
DiDomenico, Cindy
Djorovic, Donna

Echelberry, Kristi
Eifert, Caryn
Evans, Candy

Fabianova, Barb
Farrell, Kelly
Fenton, Beth
Feret, Stasha
Ferraro, Christina
Finn, Shannon
Fleming, Tara
Forsythe, Jessica
Frazier, Natasha
Fredricks, Debbie
Fredricks, Linda

Gabrielson, Lisa

1988-93
1992-96
1989-93
1983-84
1976-77

1982-83
1988-90
1978-82
1993-98
1975-76
1983-85
1993-96
1984-88
1993-97
2004-07
1986-90
1981-85
1975-76
1975-78
1998-2000
1985-89

1982-86
1994-96
1979-80
1980-81
2004-06
1991-94
1985-89
1976-77
1994-98
1977-81
1989-93
1995-99

1984-87
2006-07
1978-79
1975-76
1978-79
1977-79
1979-83
1989-92

1991-95
1997-98
1975-76

2001-05
1984-85
1975-78
1983-84
1992-96
1984-86
2001-05
2000-04
1992-93
1975-77
1975-79

1987-91

Gaudiose, Kristy
Gedeon, Angie
Gettig, Cindy
Gifford, Carol
Godfrey, Monique
Grant, Wanda
Grexa, Monica

Hall, Jennifer
Hanek, Cathy
Harris, Heather
Hartman, Cathy
Hauger, Liz
Hendrix, Cara
Hendrix, Carla
Holmes, Michelle
Horner, Jen
Horodyski, Kim
Hykes, Karla

J
Jackson, Cindy (Packman)
Johnston, Maggie
Johnston, Peg
Jones, Teresita
Justice, Jessica

Karner, Heather
Kelley, Carrie
Kenneally, Brianne
Kerner, Melissa
Kondoleon, Irene
Kozak, Cheryl

LaFleur, Nikita
LaGamba, Joanne
Landgraff, Terry
Lane, Karen
Lawrence, Vicki
Lyden, Jen

Lyons, Anjalia

Majewski, Leslie
March, Kaitlyn
Martin, Ann Marie
Masloski, Mandy
McCombs, Caroline
McGahagan, Mary
Metro, Allison
Miller, Angie
Miller, Natalie
Moschella, Christine
Moschella, Nadine
Mowen, Kira
Murphy, Joanne

Naples, Mary Joe
Nee, Carol

Neila, Nicole
Nelms, Mabel
Nick, Barb
Novak, Devin
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2003-06
1994-95
1975-77
1976-80
2005-07
1977-81
1990-94

1995-96
2000-05
2000-02
1990-94
1993-97
1985-89
1985-87
2002-06
1998-02
1981-84
1984-85

1977-81
2001-03
1976-77
1994-98
1996-99

2006-07
1993-97
1997-01
1980-84
1985-87
1975-76

2005-07
1975-77
1976-80
1982-84
1977-81

1997-01

2006-07

1996-00
2006-07
1994-98
1992-94
1994-98
1976-79
1998-02
1987-89
1989-93
1993-94
1994-95
2006-07
1978-80

1982-83
1986-88
2002-05
1986-88
1979-83
2000-04

O’Brien, Darbi
O’Brien, Maureen
Olmstead, Jessica
Ormsby, Merry

Pendleton, Ashley
Perugini, Jen
Peters, Margaret
Petit, Katlyn
Petrek, Jayne
Pope, Nikki

Porter, Margaret

Rappach, Dianne
Rex, Jeanna
Robinson, Jennifer
Rohland, Evelyn
Roscoe, Toni
Rosko, Bridget
Rotunno, Lisa
Russo, Ashlee
Ryals, Joyce

Sabree, Aliyah
Schaeffer, Barb
Schloemp, Jessica
Schwab, Denise
Scott, Amanda
Seimetz, Holly
Shidell, Jenny
Simione, Tanja
Smades, Debbie
Snorf, Megan
Somple, Collette
Somple, Margaret
Stocz, Sandra

Tarrant, Melissa
Thomas, Sharella

Valley, Mary
Vanaman, Denise
Vaughn, Velissa
Vicarel, Monica

Vilk, Pamela Sue
Vodenichard, Mary Jo
Vogrin, Alyson

Watkins, Tonia
Weigl, Gaylene
Wertz, Donna
Wills, Carol
Woodward, Jenny
Woodward, Sharon

Young, Missy
Yuhasz, Julie

Zbyniewski, Andrea
Zetts, Christie

Bold Indicates Returning Player

1998-00
1982-83
2001-04
1975-76

2005-07
2001-05
1981-85
2003-04
1975-78
1997-01
1981-85

1988-92
1988-92
1988-91
1979-83
2005-06
1984-88
1995-99
2002-06
1976-77

2002-06
1977-80
2004-07
1978-82
1997-01
1978-82
1988-89
1984-88
1993-94
2005-06
1986-87
1986-91
1989-90

2001-05
1990-93

1991-94
1975-78
2005-07
1998-02
1991-93
1983-85
1998-01

1999-00
1983-84
1988-92
1983-84
1987-91
1980-84

1996-00
1985-87

1977-78
2000-01
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BEEGHLY CENTER RECORDS
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Team Records
Most Points (Game)
117 vs. Valparaiso, 3/5/93

Most Points (Half)
59 vs. Murray State, 2/18/85

Most Points (Two Teams)
223, YSU (117) vs. Valparaiso (106)

Most Field Goals Made
44 vs. Malone, 12/29/90

Most Field Goals Made (Two Teams)
72, YSU (35) vs. W. Virginia (37), 12/16/95
72, YSU (42) vs. E. Kentucky (30), 2/14/87

Most Field Goal Attempts
90 vs. Chicago State, 1/12/91

Highest Field Goal Percentage
.688 vs. Western lllinois, 2/23/98

Most 3-Pt Field Goals Made
15 vs. Clemson, 12/19/03

Most 3-Pt Field Goal Attempts
35 vs. Wright State, 1/15/94

Most Free Throws Made
35 vs. Oakland, 1/4/99
35 vs. Chicago State, 1/5/98

Most Free Throws Made (Two Teams)

56, YSU (19) vs. Akron (37), 1/4/86

Most Free Throw Attempts
42 vs. Oakland, 1/4/99

Most Free Throw Attempts (Two Teams)
76, YSU (26) vs. Akron (50), 1/4/86

Highest Free Throw Percentage

.946 vs. Chicago State, 1/5/98

Most Rebounds
75 vs. Duquesne, 1/5/91

Most Rebounds (Two Teams)
117, YSU (75) vs. Duquesne (42), 1/5/91

Most Fouls
37 vs. Akron, 1/4/86

Most Fouls (Two Teams)

60, YSU (37) vs. Akron (23), 1/4/86

Most Disqualifications
4 vs. Akron, 1/4/86

Individual Records
Most Points
46, Dorothy Bowers vs. Kent State, 12/30/87

Most Field Goals Made
19, Dorothy Bowers vs. Kent State, 12/30/87

Most Field Goal Attempts
33, Wanda Grant vs. Cleveland St., 12/28/79

Highest Field Goal Percentage
.923, Teresita Jones vs. NE lllinois, 1/3/98

Most Free Throws Made
15, Kristi Echelberry vs. Buffalo, 3/6/95

Most Free Throw Attempts
18, Kristi Echelberry vs. Buffalo, 3/6/95
18, Kristi Echelberry vs. UIC, 2/14/94

Highest Free Throw Percentage
1.000, Several Times

Most Assists
15, Danielle Carson vs. Murray St., 2/24/86

Most Steals

9, Colleen Cook vs. NE lllinois, 1/3/98

9, Colleen Cook vs. Troy St., 1/27/96

9, Danielle Carson vs. Westminster, 2/5/83
9, Wanda Grant vs. Toledo, 1/31/81

9, Vicki Lawrence vs. Marshall, 1/19/80

Most 3-Pt Field Goals Made

7, Kristy Gaudiose vs. Cleveland St., 1/19/06
7, Devin Novak vs. Clemson, 12/19/03

7, Leslie Majewski vs. Kent State, 12/11/99
7, Leslie Majewski vs. Oakland, 1/29/00

Most 3-Pt Field Goal Attempts
12, Kristy Gaudiose vs. Cleveland St., 1/19/06

Most Rebounds
25, Wanda Grant vs. Cleveland St., 1/28/81

Leslie Majewski is the only player in school history to make seven 3-pointers in
a game at the Beeghly Center on more than one occasion.

Opponent Records
Most Points (Team)
106, Valparaiso, 3/5/93

Most Field Goals Made (Team)
41, Kent, 12/11/93

Most 3-Pt Field Goals Made (Team)
11, Four Times, last time Saint Louis, 11/30/05

Most 3-Pt Field Goal Attempts (Team)
37, UMKC, 1/23/95

Most Free Throws Made (Team)
37, Akron, 1/4/86

Most Points (Individual)
41, Jody Imbrie, Grove City, 1/29/83

Most Field Goals Made
14, Lisa Szymczak, West Virginia, 11/30/93
14, Lisa Szymczak, West Virginia, 12/16/95

Most Field Goal Attempts
27, Joy Imbrie, Grove City, 1/29/83

Highest Field Goal Percentage
1.000, Renay Adams, Tenn. Tech, 1/18/88
1.000, Cheryl Taylor, Tenn. Tech, 1/21/85

Most Free Throws Made
15, Jody Imbrie, Grove City, 1/29/83

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made

5, Latonia Cantrell, Chicago St., 2/4/99
5, Rebecca Burbridge, W.Va, 11/19/97
5, Jessica Littlefield, S. Utah, 2/5/98

5, Natosha Cummings, Buffalo, 1/14/95
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TEAM GAME RECORDS

POINTS SCORED

121 vs. John Carroll, 1/16/80
117 vs. Valparaiso, 3/5/93
109 vs. Malone, 12/29/90
108 vs. Hiram, 2/7/76

106 vs. Chicago State, 1/5/98

POINTS ALLOWED

107 vs. Valparaiso, 1/29/93

106 vs. Valparaiso, 3/5/93

105 vs. Northern lllinois, 2/27/93
105 vs. Kent State, 12/11/93

103 vs. Western Michigan, 1/6/87

FEWEST POINTS SCORED

36 vs. Auburn, 11/25/03

36 vs. New Mexico, 11/28/03

38 vs. Indiana, 11/25/05

38 vs. Bowling Green, 12/1/94

42 vs. Valparaiso, 1/9/99

42 vs. Wisconsin-Green Bay, 2/3/94
42 vs. Hiram, 1/19/78

FEWEST POINTS ALLOWED
25 vs. Malone, 12/29/90

29 vs. West Liberty State, 1/25/78
30 vs. Baldwin-Wallace, 1/7 /77
31 vs. Kent State, 1/23/76

33 vs. Cleveland State, 2/4/78

MOST POINTS IN A HALF

75 vs. John Carroll, 1/16/80 (Second)
73 vs. Valparaiso, 3/5/93 (Second)

59 vs. Murray State, 2/18/85 (First)

58 vs. West Virginia, 12/11/92 (Second)
57 vs. Western lllinois, 2/1/97

FEWEST POINTS IN A HALF

12 vs. Western lllinois, 1/22/01 (Second)
13 vs. Auburn, 11/25/03 (First)

15 vs. Detroit, 1/13/07 (First)

16 vs. New Mexico, 11/28/03 (Second)
17 vs. Wright State, 3/3/07 (First)

17 vs. Indiana, 11/25/05 (First)

MOST POINTS ALLOWED IN A HALF
61 vs. Akron, 12/16/80 (First)

57 vs. Western Michigan, 1/6/87 (First)

56 vs. Cleveland State, 1/11/84 (First)

56 vs. Kent State, 12/11/93 (First)

56 vs. Valparaiso, 3/5/93 (Second)

FEWEST POINTS ALLOWED IN A HALF

8 vs. Detroit, 1/13/07 (First)

12 vs. Chicago State, 2/10/96 (First)
12 vs. Malone, 12/29/90 (Second)
13 vs. Malone, 12/29/90 (First)

15 vs. Central Connecticut State, 2/22/96 (Second)

15 vs. Chicago State, 2/4/95 (First)

LARGEST MARGIN OF VICTORY
84 vs. Malone, 12/29/90

72 vs. John Carroll, 1/16/80
58 vs. Chicago State, 1/5/98
55 vs. Clarion, 2/18/82

53 vs. Hiram, 1/29/76

LARGEST MARGIN OF DEFEAT
54 vs. UW-Milwaukee, 2/2/02

48 vs. Cleveland State, 1/11/84

47 vs. Duquesne, 11/25/06

42 vs. UW-Green Bay, 1/15/03

38 vs. Bowling Green, 12/1/94

HIGHEST COMBINED SCORE
223 vs. Valparaiso, 3/5/93 (YSU 117, VU 106)
206 vs. Valparaiso, 1/29/93 (YSU 99, VU 107)

195 vs. Murray State, 2/18/85 (YSU 104, MSU 95)

192 vs. Kent State, 2/2/91 (YSU 91, KSU 101)

192 vs. Kent State, 12/11/93 (YSU 87, KSU 105)

192 vs. UMKC, 11/28/87 (YSU 91, UMKC 101)

MOST REBOUNDS

75 vs. Duquesne, 1/5/91

67 vs. Valparaiso, 1/29/93

64 vs. Chicago State, 2/4/95
64 vs. Cleveland State, 2/14/90
64 vs. Malone, 1/31/90

64 vs. Miami (OH), 3/3/78

FEWEST REBOUNDS

18 vs. Oakland, 2/6/07

20 vs. UW-Milwaukee, 2/2/02
21 vs. UW-Milwaukee, 1/11/03
21 vs. Buffalo, 2/10/97

22 vs. Western lllinois, 1/6/96

MOST FIELD GOALS

53 vs. John Carroll, 1/16/80

44 vs. Malone, 12/29/90

42 vs. Eastern Kentucky, 2/14/87
41 (Several Times)

40 (Several Times)

MOST FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
93 vs. Kent State, 2/2/91

90 vs. Chicago State, 1/12/91

88 vs. Robert Morris, 1/7/88

87 vs. Tennessee Tech, 2/25/83

87 vs. Austin Peay, 1/19/87

HIGHEST FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
.688 vs. Western lllinois, 2/23/98 (33-0f-48)
.625 vs. Kent State, 12/30/87 (40-of-61)
.606 vs. Akron, 2/6/88 (37-0f-61)

.600 vs. Valparaiso, 1/6/97 (39-0f-65)

.591 vs. Akron, 2/2/85 (40-0f-67)

FREE THROWS MADE

35 vs. Oakland, 1/4/99

35 vs. Chicago State, 1/5/98
34 vs. Buffalo, 1/14/98

33 vs. Coppin State, 12/21/05
28 (Twice)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS
42 vs. Oakland, 1/4/99

39 vs. Buffalo, 1/14/98

39 vs. West Virginia, 12/6/80
38 vs. Bowling Green, 3/3/78

37 vs. Chicago State, 1/5/98

HIGHEST FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
.946 vs. Chicago State, 1/5/98 (35-0f-37)
.938 vs. UW-Milwaukee, 1/29/05 (15-of-16)
.933 vs. Bowling Green, 11/14/97 (14-0f-15)
.933 vs. Western lllinois, 1/8/97 (14-of-15)
.923 vs. Kent State, 12/13/97 (24-of-26)
.923 vs. Akron, 1/31/86 (12-0f-13)

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
15 vs. IPEW, 1/18/05

15 vs. Clemson, 12/19/03

14 vs. Western lllinois, 1/19/98

12 vs. Indiana, 12/21/96

12 vs. Troy, 3/8/97

3-POINT FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS
37 vs. Oral Roberts, 2/18/99

35 vs. Wright State, 1/15/94

31 vs. Western lllinois, 1/19/98

29 vs. Eastern lllinois, 2/17 /94

29 vs. Oral Roberts, 3/2/99

HIGHEST 3-POINT PERCENTAGE

.750 vs. Northeastern lllinois, 2/12/96 (6-of-8)
.700 vs. Slippery Rock, 12/14/91 (7-0f-10)
.700 vs. Virginia Tech, 1/12/92 (7-0f-10)
.667 vs. Valparaiso, 1/6/97 (8-of-12)

.652 vs. IPEW, 1/18,/05 (15-0f-23)

MOST ASSISTS

37 vs. Northeastern lllinois, 1/3/98
33 vs. Kent State, 12/30/87

32 vs. Eastern Kentucky, 2/14/87
31 vs. Murray State, 2/18/85

30 vs. Western Michigan, 11/23/91
30 vs. Eastern Kentucky, 2/27/88

MOST BLOCKS

12 vs. Tennessee, 2/9/93

10 vs. Cleveland State, 2/13/91
9 vs. Cleveland State, 2/2/05

8 vs. Loyola, 1/12/05

8 vs. Niagara, 1/9/91

8 vs. Malone, 12/29/90

MOST STEALS

30 vs. Oral Roberts, 1/8/98

25 vs. Malone, 12/29/90

23 vs. Troy State, 2/25/96

22 vs. Central Connecticut State, 2/22/96
21 vs. Chicago State, 1/5/98

21 vs. Cleveland State, 12/27 /97
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EEPENDLETON

POINTS SCORED

49, Dorothy Bowers vs. Kent State, 11/30/85
46, Dorothy Bowers vs. Kent State, 12/30/87
43, Brianne Kenneally vs. Ga. State, 11/24/00
43, Dorothy Bowers vs. Austin Peay, 2/21/87
41, Wanda Grant vs. E. Kentucky, 2/14/81

38, Wanda Grant vs. BGSU, 1/26/80

38, Wanda Grant vs. West Virginia, 12/6,/80

MOST REBOUNDS

30, Wanda Grant vs. West Virginia, 2/27/80
25, Wanda Grant vs. Cleveland St., 1/28/81
24, Wanda Grant vs. EKU, 2/14/81

23, Jen Perugini vs. Akron, 11/28/01

23, Wanda Grant vs. Xavier, 1/30/81

FIELD GOALS

21, Dorothy Bowers vs. Kent State, 11/30/85
19, Dorothy Bowers vs. Kent State, 12/30/87
18, Wanda Grant vs. Bowling Green, 1/26/80
18, Wanda Grant vs. EKU 2/14/81

17, Dorothy Bowers vs. Tenn. Tech, 2/20/88

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS

33, Dorothy Bowers vs. Morehead St., 1/23/88
33, Wanda Grant vs West Virginia, 2/27/80
33, Wanda Grant vs. Cleveland St., 12/28/79
30, Dorothy Bowers vs. Kent, 11/30/85

30, Wanda Grant vs. Cleveland St., 1/28/81
30, Wanda Grant vs. Xavier, 1/30/81

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

1.000, Kristi Echelberry vs. Chicago St., 1/15/95
.923, Teresita Jones vs. NE lllinois, 1/3/98

.909, Liz Hauger vs. Western lllinois, 2/1/97
.900, Jessica Schloemp vs. CSU, 1/19/06

.900, Caroline McCombs vs. WIU, 3/7 /96

.900, Holly Seimetz vs. Toledo, 1/31/81

FREE THROWS MADE

15, Kristi Echelberry vs. Buffalo, 3/6/95

15, Dorothy Bowers vs. Austin Peay, 2/21/87
14, Kristi Echelberry vs. lll.-Chicago, 2/24/94
13, Danielle Carson vs. Murray State, 1/18/86
12 (Several Times)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS

18, Kristi Echelberry vs. Buffalo, 3/6/95

18, Kristi Echelberry vs. lll.-Chicago, 2/24/94
17, Dorothy Bowers vs. Austin Peay, 2/21/87
17, Holly Seimetz vs. Kent State, 12/29/79
16, Teresita Jones vs. Western lllinois, 2/23/98
16, Liz Hauger vs. Western lllinois, 3/6/97

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
1.000 (Several Times)
(mr, Jen Perugini (10-10) vs. Buffalo,12/18/02)

3-POINT FIELD GOALS

7, Kristy Gaudiose vs. Cleveland St., 1/19/06
7, Barb Fabianova vs. IPFW, 1/18/05

7, Devin Novak vs. Clemson, 12/19/03

7, Leslie Majewski vs. Kent State, 12/11/99
7, Leslie Majewski vs. Oakland, 1/29/00

7, Caroline McCombs vs. Troy State, 3/8/97
7, Shannon Beach vs. Toledo, 11/16/97

7, Dianne Rappach vs. Akron, 1/28/89

3-POINT FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS

17, Devin Novak vs. Akron, 12/21/03

16, Leslie Majweski vs. Oakland, 1/29,/00

13, Monica Grexa vs. Wright State, 2/19/94

12, Barb Fabianova vs. Detroit, 2/24/05

12, Leslie Majewski vs. Oral Roberts, 2/18/99
12, Monica Grexa vs. Eastern lllinois, 2/17/94

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
1.000, Missy Young vs. So. Utah, 2/6/99
1.000, Caroline McCombs vs. WIU, 3/7/96
1.000, Dianne Rappach vs. Va. Tech,1/12/92
.875, Dianne Rappach vs. Akron, 1/28/89
.857, Shannon Beach vs. UT-Martin, 12/21/96

MOST ASSISTS

16, Danielle Carson vs. Kent St., 11/30/85

16, Danielle Carson vs. Montevallo, 12/21/85
15, Danielle Carson vs. Murray State, 2/24/86
14, Danielle Carson vs. Austin Peay, 2/22/86
14, Carol Nee vs. Eastern Kentucky, 2/27/88

MOST STEALS

9, Colleen Cook vs. Oral Roberts, 1/8/98

9, Colleen Cook vs. Northeastern lll., 1/3/98
9, Colleen Cook vs. Chicago State, 1/27/97
9, Colleen Cook vs. Troy State, 1/27/96

9, Danielle Carson vs. Westminster, 2/5/83
9, Wanda Grant vs. Toledo, 1/31/81

9, Vicki Lawrence vs. Marshall, 1/19/80

BLOCKED SHOTS

10, Donna Djorovic vs. Tennessee, 2/9/93

7, Tara Fleming vs. Butler, 1/21/04

6, Tara Fleming vs. Xavier, 12/31/04

6, Donna Djorovic vs. Western lllinois, 2/11/93
6, Dona Djorovic vs. UW-Green Bay, 1/21/93

CONSECUTIVE FREE THROWS MADE
12, Brianne Kenneally vs. So. Utah, 3/1/99
12, Liz Hauger vs. Eastern lllinois, 2/19/96

11, Kristi Echelberry vs. E. lllinois, 2/13/93

11, Dorothy Bowers vs. Austin Peay, 2/21/87
10, Brianne Kenneally vs. WIU, 1/27/01

10, Brianne Kenneally vs. Oakland, 1/4/99
10, Liz Hauger vs. Western lllinois, 2/5/96

10, Christina Ferraro vs. RMU, 1/29/94

10, Debbie Burkett vs. Ohio, 12/28/85
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Teresita Jones made 12-of-13 field goals
from the field against Northeastern lllinois
on 1/3/98.

Barb Fabianova tied a school record with
seven 3-pointers against IPFW on 1/18/05.
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SEASON RECORDS

POINTS SCORED

Dorothy Bowers 1987-88
Wanda Grant, 1980-81
Dorothy Bowers, 1985-86
Dorothy Bowers, 1986-87
Brianne Kenneally, 1999-00
Liz Hauger, 1996-97

Ann Marie Martin, 1997-98
Margaret Somple, 1989-90
Liz Hauger, 1995-96

10. Mary Jo Vodenichar, 1984-85
11. Danielle Carson, 1984-85
12. Danielle Carson, 1985-86
13. Margaret Somple, 1990-91
14. Brianne Kenneally, 1998-99
14. Wanda Grant, 1978-79

16. Donna Wertz, 1991-92

17. Ann Marie Martin, 1996-97
18. Caroline McCombs, 1997-98
19. Holly Seimetz, 1980-81

20. Margaret Somple, 1987-88
21. Danielle Carson, 1983-84
22. Wanda Grant, 1979-80

23. Caroline McCombs, 1995-96
24. Heather Harris, 2001-02

24. Teresita Jones, 1997-98

26. Jen Perugini, 2004-05

27. Alyson Vogrin, 2000-01

28. Caroline McCombs, 1996-97
29. Donna Djorovic, 1992-93
30. Leslie Majewski, 1999-2000
30. Shannon Beach, 1997-98

VWONOOGAWD =

SCORING AVERAGE

1. Wanda Grant, 1980-81

2. Dorothy Bowers, 1987-88
3. Wanda Grant, 1979-80

4. Dorothy Bowers, 1986-87
5. Dorothy Bowers, 1985-86
6. Brianne Kenneally, 2000-01
7. Wanda Grant, 1978-79

8. Liz Hauger, 1996-97

8. Brianne Kenneally, 1999-00
10. Holly Seimetz, 1981-82

783
710
669
618
579
543
506
491
477
470
467
466
465
457
457
454
449
437
434
429
419
416
408
402
402
389
386
386
380
373
373

28.4
28.0
26.0
247
23.9
22.8
19.9
18.7
18.7
18.4

REBOUNDS
1. Wanda Grant, 1980-81
2. Wanda Grant, 1978-79
3. Dorothy Bowers, 1985-86
4. Dorothy Bowers, 1987-88
5. Jen Perugini, 2004-05

6. Holly Seimetz, 1981-82
7. Donna Djorovic, 1992-93
8. Holly Seimetz, 1980-81
9. Holly Seimetz, 1989-90
10. Shannon Beach, 1995-96

REBOUNDING AVERAGE
Wanda Grant, 1977-78
Wanda Grant, 1980-81
Wanda Grant, 1979-80
Wanda Grant, 1978-79
Holly Seimetz, 1981-82
Dorothy Bowers, 1985-86
Dorothy Bowers, 1987-88
Jen Perugini, 2004-05
Holly Seimetz, 1980-81
lO Holly Seimetz, 1978-79
10. Donna Djorovic, 1992-93

VPO hWND=

FIELD GOALS MADE

1. Dorothy Bowers, 1987-88
2. Wanda Grant, 1980-81
3. Dorothy Bowers, 1985-86
4. Dorothy Bowers, 1986-87
5. Wanda Grant, 1978-79
6. Danielle Carson, 1984-85
7. Liz Hauger, 1996-97

8 Margaret Somple, 1990-91
8. Margaret Somple, 1989-90
10. Brianne Kenneally, 1999-00

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED

1. Dorothy Bowers, 1987-88

2. Wanda Grant, 1980-81

3. Dorothy Bowers, 1986-87

4. Danielle Carson, 1984-85
5. Dorothy Bowers, 1985-86
6. Brianne Kenneally, 1999-00
7. Danielle Carson, 1985-86

8. Lliz Hauger, 1996-97
9. Donna Wertz, 1991-92
10. Danielle Carson, 1983-84

381
330
326
325
288
283
282
255
253
248

15.4
15.2
14.8
14.4
12.9
11.6
11.6
10.7
10.2
10.1
10.1

342
307
275
257
205
199
197
196
196
195

620
610
506
493
491
464
463
418
417
410

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
1. Wanda Grant, 1978-79

2. Dorothy Bowers, 1984-85

3. Holly Seimetz, 1980-81

4. Kristi Echelberry, 1991-92
5. Dorothy Bowers, 1985-86
6. Dorothy Bowers, 1987-88
7. Ann Marie Martin, 1994-95
8. Ann Marie Martin, 1995-96
9. Michelle Holmes, 2005-06
10. Ann Marie Martin, 1997-98

FREE THROWS MADE

Brianne Kenneally, 1999-00
Dorothy Collins, 1985-86
Liz Hauger 1996-97
Brianne Kenneally, 1998-99
Liz Hauger, 1995-96

Ann Marie Martin, 1997-98
Dorothy Bowers, 1986-87
Ashlee Russo, 2005-06
Missy Young, 1998-99

10 Dorothy Bowers, 1987-88
10. Margaret Somple, 1989-90
10. Kristi Echelberry, 1993-94

VPN ARMWND=

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
1. Dorothy Bowers, 1985-86

2. Brianne Kenneally, 1999-00
3. Wanda Grant, 1980-81

4. Missy Young, 1998-99

5. Liz Hauger, 1996-97

5. Lliz Hauger, 1995-96

7. Ashlee Russo, 2005-06

8. Missy Young, 1999-00

9. Margaret Somple, 1989-90
10. Dorothy Bowers, 1986-87

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
1. Ann Marie Martin, 1997-98

2. Jen Perugini, 2002-03

3. Jen Lyden, 2000-01

4. Brianne Kenneally, 1998-99

5. Leslie Majewski, 1998-99

6. Kristy Gaudiose, 2005-06

7. Lisa Rotunno, 1998-99

8. Caroline McCombs, 1996-97
9. Ann Marie Martin, 1994-95

10. Caroline McCombs, 1997-98

.582
575
.575
.568
.560
552
.539
.539
531
.528

140
119
118
116
116
108
104
103
101

99

99

99

194
173
157
156
146
146
144
140
137
137

.907
.890
.882
.859
.848
.847
.842
.838
.833
.832
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CONSECUTIVE FREE THROWS STEALS AVERAGE 3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (72
1. Brianne Kenneally, 2/13-3/1/99 35 1. Cindy Diatko, 1977-78 5.20 1. Heather Harris, 2001-02 495
2. Jen Perugini, 2/28/02-1/8/03 32 2. Colleen Cook, 1997-98 4.68 2. Leslie Majewski, 1997-98 426
3. Liz Hauger, 2/10-2/28/96 28 3. Cindy Diatko, 1978-79 4.15 3. Lisa Rotunno, 1998-99 419
4. Ann Marie Martin, 1/10-1/31/98 26 4. Vicki Lawrence, 1977-78 4.14 4. Devin Novak, 2000-01 415
4. Kristi Echelberry, 1/14-2/17/92 26 5. Vicki Lawrence, 1978-79 3.91 5. Leslie Majewski, 1999-2000 414
6. Dorothy Bowers, 12/27/87-1/9/8822 6. Colleen Cook, 1996-97 3.62 5. Heather Harris, 2000-01 414
7. Brianne Kenneally, 1/6-1/15/00 19 7. Colleen Cook, 1995-96 3.28 7. Dianne Rappach, 1990-91 .409
7. Dorothy Bowers, 1/16-1/23/88 19 8. Danielle Carson, 1985-86 3.25 8. Liz Hauger, 1996-97 .408
9. Liz Hauger, 1/8-2/1/97 18 9. Margaret Peters, 1982-83 3.15 9. Shannon Beach, 1997-98 .407
10. Kristy Gaudiose, 11/30-12/21/05 17 10. Dianne Rappach, 1990-91 3.11 10. Caroline McCombs, 1995-96 .397
10. Brianne Kenneally, 11/24-25/00 17 10. Cathy Hartman, 1992-93 .397
BLOCKED SHOTS
ASSISTS 1. Donna Djorovic, 1992-93 85 GAMES PLAYED
1. Danielle Carson, 1985-86 269 2. Margaret Somple, 1990-91 50 1. Brianne Kenneally, 1999-2000 31
2. Cindy Diatko, 1978-79 214 3. Donna Djorovic, 1990-91 49 1. Leslie Majewski, 1999-2000 31
3. Carol Nee, 1987-88 190 4. Tara Fleming, 2004-05 45 1. Darbi O’Brien, 1999-2000 31
4. Tanja Simione, 1986-87 162 5. Tara Fleming, 2003-04 43 1. Missy Young, 1999-2000 31
5. Lauren Branson, 2004-05 159 6. Donna Djorovic, 1991-92 40 1. Jen Lyden, 1999-2000 31
6. Dianne Rappach, 1990-91 154 7. Jen Perugini, 2002-03 35 1. Nikki Pope, 1999-2000 31
7. Margaret Peters, 1983-84 151 8. Jenny Horner, 2001-02 32 1. Alyson Vogrin, 1999-2000 31
8. Margaret Peters, 1984-85 149 8. Ann Marie Martin, 1997-98 32 1. Colleen Cook, 1997-98 31
8. Caroline McCombs, 1997-98 149 10. Julie Bray, 1988-89 31 1. Teresita Jones, 1997-98 31
10. Caroline McCombs, 1995-96 144 1. Ann Marie Martin, 1997-98 31
3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE 1. Caroline McCombs, 1997-98 31
ASSISTS AVERAGE 1. Tiffany Adams, 1992-93 79
1. Cindy Diatko, 1978-79 10.70 2. Leslie Majewski, 1999-2000 70 GAMES STARTED
2. Danielle Carson, 1985-86 9.61 3. Devin Novak, 2002-03 69 1. Brianne Kenneally, 1999-2000 31
3. Cindy Diatko, 1977-78 7.33 4. Barb Fabianova, 2004-05 66 1. Missy Young, 1999-2000 31
4. Carol Nee, 1987-88 6.79 5. Dianne Rappach, 1990-91 63 1. Colleen Cook, 1997-98 31
5. Margaret Peters, 1983-84 6.29 6. Shannon Beach, 1997-98 57 1. Teresita Jones, 1997-98 31
6. Tanja Simione, 1986-87 6.00 6. Shannon Beach, 1996-97 57 1. Ann Marie Martin, 1997-98 31
7. Lauren Branson, 2004-05 5.68 8. Kristy Gaudiose, 2005-06 55 1. Caroline McCombs, 1997-98 31
8. Margaret Peters, 1984-85 5.52 9. Dianne McFadden, 1989-90 54 7. Leslie Majewski, 1999-2000 30
9. Dianne Rappach, 1990-91 5.50 10. Heather Karner, 2006-07 52 8. Leslie Majewski, 1998-99 29
10. Dianne Rappach, 1989-90 5.19 10. Heather Harris, 2001-02 52 8. Lisa Rotunno, 1998-99 29
10. Margaret Peters, 1982-83 5.19 10. Lisa Rotunno, 1998-99 52 8. Colleen Cook, 1996-97 29
8. Liz Hauger, 1996-97 29
STEALS 3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED 8. Liz Hauger, 1995-96 29
1. Colleen Cook, 1997-98 145 1. Tiffany Adams, 1992-93 217
2. Colleen Cook, 1996-97 105 2. Barb Fabianova, 2004-05 171
3. Colleen Cook, 1995-96 95 3. Leslie Majewski, 1999-2000 169
4. Danielle Carson, 1985-86 91 4. Kristy Gaudiose, 2005-06 166
5. Vicki Lawrence, 1978-79 90 5. Dianne Rappach, 1990-91 154
6. Dianne Rappach, 1990-91 87 6. Monique Godfrey, 2006-07 153
7. Margaret Peters, 1982-83 85 7. Shannon Beach, 1996-97 152
8 Dianne Rappach, 1989-90 83 7. Leslie Majewski, 1998-99 152
8. Cindy Diatko, 1978-79 83 9. Heather Karner, 2006-07 150
10. Cindy Diatko, 1977-78 77 10. Dianne Rappach, 1989-90 142
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CAREER RECORDS

POINTS SCORED

VWONOOGAWD =

Dorothy Bowers, 1984-88
Wanda Grant, 1980-81
Danielle Carson, 1982-86
Ann Marie Martin, 1994-98
Margaret Somple, 1986-91
Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
Brianne Kenneally, 1997-2001
Liz Hauger, 1993-97

Holly Seimetz, 1978-82

. Kristi Echelberry, 1991-95
. Jen Perugini, 2001-05

. Dianne Rappach, 1988-92
. Shannon Beach, 1993-98

. Margaret Peters, 1981-85
. Vicki Lawrence, 1977-81

. Leslie Majewski, 1996-2000
. Rachel Cowley, 1989-93

. Donna Wertz, 1988-92

. Donna Djorovic, 1989-93

. Jenny Woodward, 1987-91
. Cathy Hanek, 2000-05

. Teresita Jones, 1994-98

. Mary Jo Vodenichar, 1983-85
. Tanja Simione, 1984-88

. Linda Fredericks, 1975-79
. Missy Young, 1996-2000

. Debbie Burkett, 1985-86

. Jenna Rex, 1988-92

. Cathy Hartman, 1990-94

. Alyson Vogrin, 1998-2001

SCORING AVERAGE

SRPPXOOCOAWON =

Wanda Grant, 1977-81
Dorothy Bowers, 1984-88
Mary Jo Vodenichar, 1983-85
Danielle Carson, 1982-86
Vicki Lawrence, 1977-81
Brianne Kenneally, 1997-2001
Holly Seimetz, 1978-82

Ann Marie Martin, 1994-98
Margaret Somple, 1986-91

. Caroline McCombs, 1994-98

2,324
1,829
1,697
1,631
1,579
1,577
1,471
1,468
1,294
1,281
1,202
1,198
1,148
1,084
1,069
1,000
974
916
915
897
882
852
823
823
742
710
694
682
678
655

23.2
21.5
16.1
16.0
15.1
14.7
14.7
13.9
13.9
13.7

REBOUNDS

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
9.
1

Wanda Grant, 1977-81
Dorothy Bowers, 1984-88
Holly Seimetz, 1978-82
Jen Perugini, 2001-05
Margaret Somple, 1986-91
Kristi Echelberry, 1991-95
Danielle Carson, 1982-86
Ann Marie Martin, 1994-98
Shannon Beach, 1993-98

0. Donna Djorovic, 1989-93

REBOUNDING AVERAGE

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
8.
1

Wanda Grant, 1977-81
Holly Seimetz, 1978-82
Dorothy Bowers, 1984-88
Jen Perugini, 2001-05
Linda Fredericks, 1975-79
Margaret Somple, 1986-91
Shannon Beach, 1993-98
Danielle Carson, 1982-86
Kristi Echelberry, 1991-95

0. Ann Marie Martin, 1994-98

FREE THROWS MADE

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
9.
1

Brianne Kenneally, 1997-2001
Dorothy Bowers, 1984-88

Liz Hauger, 1993-97

Kristi Echelberry, 1991-95
Ann Marie Martin, 1994-98
Margaret Somple, 1986-91
Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
Shannon Beach, 1993-98
Danielle Carson, 1982-86

0. Wanda Grant, 1977-81

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
9.
1

Dorothy Bowers, 1984-88
Brianne Kenneally, 1997-2001
Wanda Grant, 1977-81
Margaret Somple, 1986-91
Liz Hauger, 1993-97

Kristi Echelberry, 1991-95
Danielle Carson, 1982-86
Ann Marie Martin, 1994-98
Caroline McCombs, 1994-98

0. Shannon Beach, 1993-98

1,179
1,083
939
905
856
762
749
711
690
616

14.9
10.7
10.0
8.3
8.1
7.5
7.3
7.1
7.1
6.1

373
370
328
323
303
285
279
252
247
243

545
462
449
434
433
423
405
369
356
355

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
1.  Ann Marie Martin, 1994-98

2. Jen Perugini, 2001-2005

3. Brianne Kenneally, 1997-2001
3. Leslie Majewski, 1996-2000
5. Mary Jo Vodenichar, 1983-85
6. Stephanie Coie, 1985-89

7. Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
8. Dianne Rappach, 1988-92

9. Kristi Echelberry, 1991-95

10. Liz Hauger, 1993-97

FIELD GOALS MADE
1. Dorothy Bowers, 1984-88

2. Wanda Grant, 1977-81

3. Danielle Carson, 1982-86

4. Ann Marie Martin, 1994-98
5. Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
6. Holly Seimetz, 1978-82

7. Liz Hauger, 1993-97

8. Brianne Kenneally, 1997-2001
9. Jen Perugini, 2001-05

10. Kristi Echelberry, 1991-95

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
1. Dorothy Bowers, 1984-88

2. Danielle Carson, 1982-86

3. Wanda Grant, 1977-81

4. Margaret Somple, 1986-91

5. Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
6. Liz Hauger, 1993-97

7. Ann Marie Martin, 1994-98

8. Brianne Kenneally, 1997-2001
9. Margaret Peters, 1981-85
10. Dianne Rappach, 1988-92

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Dorothy Bowers, 1984-88
Ann Marie Martin, 1994-95
Holly Seimetz, 1978-82
Wanda Grant, 1977-81
Kristi Echelberry, 1991-95
Margaret Somple, 1986-91
Mary Jo Vodenichar, 1983-85
Vicki Lawrence, 1977-81

Jen Perugini, 2001-05

10. Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
10. Donna Wertz, 1988-92

WP®NOOLAWND=

.821
.815
.807
.807
799
.787
784
778
764
758

977
793
725
637
577
535
528
485
477
473

1,796
1,721
1,529
1,282
1,250
1,226
1,202
1,181
1,126
1,090

544
.530
521
519
.506
486
.480
474
465
462
452
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3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE

1. Dianne Rappach, 1988-92

2. Leslie Majewski, 1996-2000
3. Cathy Hanek, 2000-05

4. Shannon Beach, 1993-98

4. Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
6. Barb Fabianova, 2001-05

7. Devin Novak, 2000-03

8. Brianne Kenneally, 1997-2001
9. Tiffany Adams, 1988-93

10. Kristy Gaudiose, 2003-06

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
1. Dianne Rappach, 1988-92

2. Cathy Hanek, 2000-05

3. Leslie Majewski, 1996-2000
4. Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
5. Brianne Kenneally, 1997-2001
6. Barb Fabianova, 2001-05

7. Shannon Beach, 1993-98

8. Devin Novak, 2000-03

9. Kristy Gaudiose, 2003-06

10. Tiffany Adams, 1988-93

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
1. Heather Harris, 2000-02

2. Devin Novak, 2000-03

3. Stephanie Coie, 1985-88

4. Shannon Beach, 1993-98

5. Leslie Majewski, 1996-2000
6. Dianne Rappach, 1988-92
7. Donna Wertz, 1988-92

8. Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
9. Tiffany Adams, 1988-93

10. Cathy Hartman, 1990-94

STEALS

Colleen Cook, 1994-98
Danielle Carson, 1982-86
Dianne Rappach, 1988-92
Margaret Peters, 1981-85
Margaret Somple, 1986-91
Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
Liz Haugher, 1993-97
Vicki Lawrence, 1977-81
Stephanie Coie, 1985-89
Jeanna Rex, 1988-92

VWOPXNOOAWN =

198
166
153
146
146
133
129
128
101

99

525
456
430
393
392
382
376
326
300
279

466
.396
.393
.388
.386
377
375
372
362
.354

384
288
275
249
242
236
202
199
191
191

STEALS AVERAGE

1. Colleen Cook, 1994-98

2. Vicki Lawrence, 1977-81

3. Danielle Carson, 1982-96

4. Margaret Peters, 1981-85
5. Dianne Rappach, 1988-92
6. Margaret Somple, 1986-91
7. Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
8. Stephanie Coie, 1985-89

9. Jenna Rex, 1988-92

10. Brianne Kenneallly, 1997-2001

ASSISTS
1. Danielle Carson, 1982-86

2. Margaret Peters, 1981-85

3. Dianne Rappach, 1988-92

4. Caroline McCombs, 94-98

5. Colleen Cook, 1994-98

6.  Tanja Simione, 1984-88

7. Lauren Branson, 2004-Pres.

8. Rachel Cowley, 1989-93

9. Cindy Diatko, 1977-79

10. Brianne Kenneally, 1997-2001

ASSISTS AVERAGE
1. Cindy Diatko, 1977-79

2. Carol Nee, 1986-88

3. Danielle Carson, 1982-86

4. Margaret Peters, 1981-85

5. Lauren Branson, 2004-Present
6. Dianne Rappach, 1988-92

7. Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
8. Margaret Peters, 1981-85

9. Colleen Cook, 1994-98

10. Tanja Simione, 1984-88

BLOCKS

Donna Djorovic, 1989-93
Tara Fleming, 2001-05
Margaret Somple, 1986-91
Jen Perugini, 2001-05

Julie Bray, 1986-90

Ann Marie Martin, 1994-98
Teresita Jones, 1994-98
Dorothy Collins, 1984-88
Margaret Porter, 1981-85
10 Jenny Horner, 1998-2002
10. Kristi Echelberry, 1991-95

VWHONO O AWND=
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3.31
2.80
272
2.49
2.48
2,12
2.05
1.93
1.85
1.71

573
533
503
493
447
376
326
325
324
314

9.26
5.53
5.41
5.33
4.76
4.53
4.29
4.24
3.85
3.54

196
125
123
107

72
65
61
60
52
52

GAMES PLAYED

Leslie Majewski, 1996-2000
Ann Marie Martin, 1994-98
Colleen Cook, 1994-98
Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
Teresita Jones, 1994-98
Margaret Somple, 1986-91
Cathy Hanek, 2000-05
Dianne Rappach, 1988-92
Jenny Woodward, 1987-91
10 Jen Perugini, 2001-05

10. Julie Bray, 1986-90

10. Liz Hauger, 1993-97

ONNOARMLND~

GAMES STARTED

Caroline McCombs, 1994-98
Margaret Somple, 1986-91
Danielle Carson, 1982-86
Dianne Rappach, 1988-92
Dorothy Bowers, 1984-88
Liz Hauger, 1993-97
Colleen Cook, 1994-98

Jen Perugini, 2001-05

Ann Marie Martin, 1994-98
Jenna Rex, 1988-92

WORPNOOAWN=

120
117
116
115
115
114
111
111
110
109
109
109
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ANNUAL STAT LEADEERS
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FIELD GOALS MADE

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07

Name

Cheryl Kozak
Linda Fredericks
Wanda Grant
Wanda Grant
Wanda Grant
Wanda Grant
Holly Seimetz
Danielle Carson
Danielle Carson
Danielle Carson
Dorothy Bowers
Dorothy Bowers
Dorothy Bowers
Jenny Woodward
Margaret Somple
Margaret Somple
Donna Wertz
Donna Djorovic
Kristi Echelberry
Caroline McCombs
Liz Hauger

Liz Hauger

Ann Marie Martin
Brianne Kenneally
Brianne Kenneally
Alyson Vogrin
Heather Harris
Jen Perugini
Cathy Hanek

Jen Perugini
Kristy Gaudiose
Heather Karner

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE

Year

1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93

Name

Cheryl Kozak
Marilyn Colla
Wanda Grant
Wanda Grant
Wanda Grant
Holly Seimetz
Holly Seimetz
Cindy Brunot
Sharon Woodward
Dorothy Bowers
Dorothy Bowers
Dorothy Bowers
Dorothy Bowers
Stephanie Coie
Margaret Somple
Jenny Robinson
Kristi Echelberry
Kristi Echelberry

1993-94
FGM 1994-95
89 1995-96
21 1996-97
99 1997-98
205 1998-99
182 1999-00
307 2000-01
169 2001-02
151 2002-03
184 2003-04
199 2004-05
275 2005-06
257 2006-07
342
135
196 Year
196 1975-76
186 1976-77
164 1977-78
102 1978-79
142 1979-80
170 1980-81
197 1981-82
189 1982-83
149 1983-84
195 1984-85
146 1985-86
155 1986-87
134 1987-88
82 1988-89
150 1989-90
94 1990-91
98 1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
Pct. 1994-95
529 1995-96
426 1996-97
466 1997-98
582 1998-99
514 1999-00
575 2000-01
504 2001-02
565 2002-03
525 2003-04
575 2004-05
560 2005-06
.508 2006-07
552
445
512 Year
515 1975-76
568 1976-77
502 1977-78

Kristi Echelberry
Ann Marie Martin
Ann Marie Martin
Ann Marie Martin
Ann Marie Martin
Alyson Vogrin
Brianne Kenneally
Jenny Horner
Jenny Horner
Devin Novak
Tara Fleming
Jessica Schloemp
Michelle Holmes
Nikita LaFleur

FREE THROWS MADE

Name

Cheryl Kozak
Linda Fredericks
Wanda Grant
Vicki Lawrence
Vicki Lawrence
Wanda Grant
Holly Seimetz
Margaret Peters
Mary Jo Vodenichar
Mary Jo Vodenichar
Dorothy Bowers
Dorothy Bowers
Dorothy Bowers
Jenny Woodward
Margaret Somple
Margaret Somple
Kristi Echelberry
Kristi Echelberry
Kristi Echelberry
Liz Hauger

Liz Hauger

Liz Hauger

Ann Marie Martin
Brianne Kenneally
Brianne Kenneally
Alyson Vogrin
Maggie Johnston
Jen Perugini
Cathy Hanek
Michelle Holmes
Ashlee Russo
Monique Godfrey

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE

Name

Cheryl Kozak
Linda Fredericks
Jayne Petrek

447
.539
.539
519
.528
487
420
462
498
463
471
.509
531
.448

FTM
33
42
48
60
64
96
67
68
79
84

119

104
99
41
99
73
63
84
99
85

116

118

107

116

140
85
42
81
53
74

103
60

Pct.

.600
617
636

1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07

Vicki Lawrence
Vicki Lawrence
Shirley Barnett
Denise Schwab
Margaret Peters
Mary Jo Vodenichar
Mary Jo Vodenchiar
Debbie Burkett
Dorothy Bowers
Stephanie Coie
Stephanie Coie
Dianne Rappach
Dianne Rappach
Cathy Hartman
Kristi Echelberry
Liz Hauger

Ann Marie Martin
Liz Hauger
Caroline McCombs
Ann Marie Martin
Brianne Kenneally
Alyson Vogrin

Jen Lyden

Heather Harris
Jen Perugini

Cathy Hanek
Lauren Branson
Kristy Gaudiose
Heather Karner

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE

Year

1986-87
1987-88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07

Name

Tanja Simione
Carol Nee
Dianne Rappach
Dianne Rappach
Dianne Rappach
Dianne Rappach
Tiffany Adams
Monica Grexa
Christina Ferraro
Caroline McCombs
Shannon Beach
Shannon Beach
Lisa Rotunno
Leslie Majewski
Cathy Hanek
Heather Harris
Devin Novak
Cathy Hanek
Barb Fabianova
Kristy Gaudiose
Heather Karner

769
744
692
774
.660
782
816
.809
759
.853
.800
.814
.854
.862
778
792
.833
795
.838
907
.859
.837
.882
755
.890
791
.820
.847
795

3FGM
20
29
37
54
63
44
79
43
19
36
57
57
52
70
31
52
69
38
66
55
52
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REBOUNDS 1993-94  Monica Grexa 83 1978-79 Wanda Grant 19.9 >
Year Name Total 1994-95 Liz Hauger 100 1979-80 Wanda Grant 26.0 2
1975-76 Linda Fredericks 137 1995-96 Caroline McCombs 144 1980-81 Wanda Grant 28.4 Z
1976-77 Linda Fredericks 160 1996-97 Colleen Cook 141 1981-82 Holly Seimetz 18.4 C
1977-78 Woanda Grant 231 1997-98 Caroline McCombs 149 1982-83 Danielle Carson 12.8 >
1978-79 Wanda Grant 330 1998-99 Leslie Majewski 100 1983-84 Danielle Carson 17.5 -
1979-80 Woanda Grant 236 1999-00 Brianne Kenneally 130 1984-85 Mary Jo Vodenichar 17.4 (7,
1980-81 Woanda Grant 381 2000-01  Alyson Vogrin 70 1985-86 Dorothy Bowers 23.9 - |
1981-82 Holly Seimetz 283 2001-02 Maggie Johnston 92 1986-87 Dorothy Bowers 247 >
1982-83 Danielle Carson 174 2002-03 Maggie Johnston 114 1987-88 Dorothy Bowers 27.9 -
1983-84 Mary Jo Vodenichar 217 2003-04 Kristy Gaudiose 71 1988-89 Stephanie Coie 11.5 I'II-'I
1984-85 Mary Jo Vodenichar 223 2004-05 Lauren Branson 159 1989-90 Margaret Somple 18.2 >
1985-86 Dorothy Bowers 326 2005-06  Ashlee Russo 63 1990-91 Margaret Somple 16.6 (@)
1986-87 Dorothy Bowers 242 2006-07 Lauren Branson 121 1991-92 Donna Wertz 16.2 m
1987-88 Dorothy Bowers 325 1992-93 Donna Djorovic 13.4 o)
1988-89 Cara Hendrix 176 STEALS 1993-94  Kristi Echelberry 12.4 (7]
1989-90 Margaret Somple 253 Year Name Steals 1994-95 Kristi Echelberry 12.9
1990-91 Margaret Somple 241 1975-76 Cyndi Buchanan 63 1995-96 Liz Hauger 16.4
1991-92 Donna Wertz 229 1976-77 Jayne Petrek 63 1996-97  Lliz Hauger 18.7
1992-93 Donna Djorovic 282 1977-78 Cindy Diatko 78 1997-98  Ann Marie Martin 16.3
1993-94  Kristi Echelberry 200 1978-79 Vicki Lawrence 90 1998-99  Brianne Kenneally 16.3
1994-95  Kristi Echelberry 215 1979-80 Vicki Lawrence 51 1999-00 Brianne Kenneally 18.7
1995-96  Shannon Beach 248 1981-82 Margaret Peters 39 2000-01 Brianne Kenneally 22.8
1996-97  Shannon Beach 240 1982-83 Margaret Peters 85 2001-02 Heather Harris 14.4
1997-98 Teresita Jones 207 1983-84 Danielle Carson 56 2002-03 Jen Perugini 12.7
1998-99 Missy Young 215 1984-85 Danielle Carson 73 2003-04 Cahty Hanek 9.1
1999-00 Missy Young 246 1984-85 Margaret Peters 73 2004-05 Jen Perugini 14.4
2000-01  Alyson Vogrin 178 1985-86 Danielle Carson 91 2005-06 Kristy Gaudiose 10.9
2001-02 Jen Perugini 239 1986-87 Stephanie Coie 62 2006-07 Heather Karner 10.9
2002-03 Jen Perugini 227 1987-88 Carol Nee 73 :
2003-04 Jessica Forsthe 190 1988-89 Stephanie Coie 77
2004-05 Jen Perugini 288 1989-90 Dianne Rappach 83
2005-06  Jessica Schloemp 198 1990-91 Dianne Rappach 87
2006-07  Jessica Schloemp 133 1991-92  Jeanna Rex 50

1992-93 Tiffany Adams 67
ASSISTS 1993-94  Monica Grexa 66
Year Name Assists 1994-95 Caroline McCombs 58
1975-76 Cyndi Buchanan 44 1995-96 Colleen Cook 95
1976-77 Joanne LaGamba 55 1996-97 Colleen Cook 105
1977-78 Cindy Diatko 110 1997-98 Colleen Cook 145
1978-79 Cindy Diatko 214 1998-99 Leslie Majewski 63
1979-80 Cindy Jackson 59 1999-00 Brianne Kenneally 70
1980-81  Shirley Barnett 104 2000-01  Monica Vicarel 51
1981-82 Margaret Peters 93 2001-02 Maggie Johnston 45
1982-83 Margaret Peters 140 2002-03 Maggie Johnston 48
1983-84 Margaret Peters 151 2003-04 Jessica Forsythe 43
1984-85 Margaret Peters 149 2004-05 Lauren Branson 44
1985-86 Danielle Carson 269 2005-06 Kristy Gaudiose 36
1986-87 Tanja Simione 162 2006-07 Lauren Branson 45
1987-88 Carol Nee 190
1988-89 Dianne Rappach 106 SCORING AVERAGE
1989-90 Dianne Rappach 140 Year Name Average FASFIATENS omple ISRNG Peng NP LN
1990-91 Dianne Rappach 154 1975-76 Cheryl Kozak 14.1 scoring and rebounding in the 1989-90
1991-92 Rachel Cowley 117 1976-77 Linda Fredericks 14.0 and 1990-91 seasons.
1992-93 Rachel Cowley 112 1977-78 Wanda Grant 16.4 71
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MISCELLANEOUS RECORDS
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SEASON OPENERS

HOME OPENERS

Year Team W/L Score Year Team Ww/L Score
1975-76 at Oberlin w 67-34 1975-76 KENT STATE (TUSC.) \ 53-31
1976-77 BALDWIN-WALLACE w 69-30 1976-77 BALDWIN-WALLACE w 69-30
1977-78 MIAMI (OHIO) L 54-58 1977-78 MIAMI (OHIO) L 54-58
1978-79 vs. Akron W 96-52 1978-79 WEST VIRGINIA \ 67-48
1979-80 CLEVELAND STATE \% 64-58 1979-80 CLEVELAND STATE \' 64-58
1980-81 vs. Cleveland State w 71-51 1980-81 BOWLING GREEN w 76-58
1981-82 vs. Indiana State W 63-61 1981-82 GANNON w 76-61
1982-83 vs. Arizona L 52-75 1982-83 OHIO L 65-67
1983-84 vs. Cleveland State L 81-86 1983-84 KENT STATE w 81-65
1984-85 at Kent State w 64-54 1984-85 ROBERT MORRIS w 64-58
1985-86 DUQUESNE W 79-70 1985-86 DUQUESNE w 79-70
1986-87 at Duquesne w 76-70 1986-87 ROBERT MORRIS w 74-60
1987-88 at UNLV L 52-74 1987-88 DUQUESNE \ 91-62
1988-89 DYKE w 102-62 1988-89 DYKE w 102-62
1989-90 at Florida International L 59-71 1989-90 TOLEDO L 73-82
1990-91 at Wright State w 67-50 1990-91 MICHIGAN W 75-66
1991-92 WESTERN MICHIGAN w 96-76 1991-92 WESTERN MICHIGAN w 96-76
1992-93 at West Virginia w 92-72 1992-93 ROBERT MORRIS w 74-66
1993-94 MARSHALL L 52-73 1993-94 MARSHALL L 52-73
1994-95 at Marshall L 73-81 1994-95 ROBERT MORRIS W 76-68
1995-96 MARSHALL w 87-75 1995-96 MARSHALL w 87-75
1996-97 at West Virginia W 88-81 1996-97 AKRON "% 87-58
1997-98 BOWLING GREEN L 72-81 1997-98 BOWLING GREEN L 72-81
1998-99 WRIGHT STATE w 76-66 1998-99 WRIGHT STATE W 76-66
1999-00 BOWLING GREEN w 83-68 1999-00 BOWLING GREEN w 83-68
2000-01 at Bowling Green L 88-95 2000-01 AKRON "% 89-61
2001-02 BOWLING GREEN L 61-71 2001-02 BOWLING GREEN L 61-71
2002-03 at Bowling Green w 70-64 2002-03 NIAGARA L 62-80
2003-04 BOWLING GREEN \% 79-67 2003-04 BOWLING GREEN w 79-67
2004-05 at Saint Louis w 76-59 2004-05 OHIO L 79-85
2005-06 at Robert Morris L 60-68 2005-06 SAINT LOUIS w 80-71
2006-07 CINCINNATI L 78-85 2006-07 CINCINNATI L 78-85
Season-Opener Record: 20-12 Home-Opener Record: 23-9

OVERTIME GAMES DOUBLE OVERTIME GAMES

Date Team W/L Score Date Team Ww/L Score
11/29/80 vs. Indiana State L 91-93 2/16/84  at Austin Peay L 98-99
1/11/86 MOREHEAD STATE w 80-78 1/19/85 MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE L 81-91
2/24/88  at Tennessee State w 81-72 12/21/03  at Akron L 62-67
3/9/88 vs. Tennessee Tech L 74-77 Double Overtime Record: 0-3

1/10/89  at Duquesne L 74-79

2/18/90  at Bowling Green W 79-76 OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCES (cont.)

12/2/99  SOUTHERN UTAH % 67-54 33, Dorothy Bowers vs. UMKC, 11/28/87

3/4/00 vs. Southern Utah W 84-78 33, Dorothy Bowers vs. Murray State, 1/17/87

1/27/01  IUPUI L 87-89 33, Dorothy Bowers vs. Duquesne, 11/23/85

12/18/02 BUFFALO L 80-86 33, Wanda Grant vs. Indiana State, 11/29/81

1/27/02  IPFW L 77-80 33, Wanda Grant vs. Miami (Ohio), 2/16/79

2/22/_02 at Butler w 80-74 32, Dorothy Bowers vs. Middle Tennessee State, 2/22/88
Overtime Record: 6-6

OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCES
All-Time 40-Point Scorers

49, Dorothy Bowers vs. Kent State, 11/30/85

46, Dorothy Bowers vs. Kent State, 12/30/87

43, Brianne Kenneally vs. Georgia State, 11/24/00
43, Dorothy Bowers vs. Austin Peay, 2/21/87

41, Wanda Grant vs. Eastern Kentucky, 2/14/81

All-Time 30-Point Scorers

38, Wanda Grant vs. West Virginia, 12/6/80

38, Wanda Grant vs. Bowling Green, 1/26/80
37, Dorothy Bowers vs. Tennessee Tech, 1/18/88
37, Dorothy Bowers vs. Murray State, 2/24/86
36, Leslie Majewski vs. Kent State, 12/11/99

36, Margaret Somple vs. Akron, 1/6/90

36, Dorothy Bowers vs. Tennessee Tech, 2//20,/88
36, Dorothy Bowers vs. Morehead State, 1/23/88
36, Dorothy Bowers vs. Middle Tennessee State, 1/21/87
36, Wanda Grant vs. Gannon, 1/21/81

35, Ann Marie Martin vs. Southern Utah, 1/10/98
35, Wanda Grant vs. West Virginia, 2/27/80

34, Heather Karner vs. Cincinnati, 11/10/06

34, Dorothy Bowers vs. Eastern Kentucky, 1/13/86
34, Wanda Grant vs. Marshall, 12/20/80

34, Wanda Grant vs. West Virginia, 1/7/81

33, Ann Marie Martin vs. Chicago State, 1/5/98
33, Caroline McCombs vs. Western lllinois, 3/7/96

32, Dorothy Bowers vs. Murray State, 11/30/88
32, Wanda Grant vs. Cleveland State, 1/28/81
32, Wanda Grant vs. Bowling Green, 1/17/81

32, Wanda Grant vs. John Carroll, 1/16/80

32, Holly Seimetz vs. Cleveland State, 2/20/82
31. Liz Hauger vs. Akron, 12/3/96

31, Dorothy Bowers vs. Akron, 2/6/88

31, Dorothy Bowers vs. Austin Peay, 1/19/87

31, Dorothy Bowers vs. Morehead State, 1/10/87
31, Dorothy Bowers vs. Cleveland State, 12/13/86
31, Dorothy Bowers vs. Eastern Michigan, 11/25/85
31, Wanda Grant vs. Kent State, 2/4/81

30, Liz Hauger vs. West Virginia, 11/23/96

30, Rachel Cowley vs. West Virginia, 12/1/92

30, Kristi Echelberry vs. Lock Haven, 2/17 /92

30, Dorothy Bowers vs. Pittsburgh, 12/22/87

30, Dorothy Bowers vs. Tennessee State, 12/19/87
30, Jenny Horner vs. Cleveland State, 2/7/02

30, Mary Jo Vodenichar vs. Eastern Kentucky, 2/11/85
30, Mary Jo Vodenichar vs. Pittsburgh, 12/22/84
30, Holly Seimetz vs. Akron, 11/27/81

30, Wanda Grant vs. Clarion, 1/15/81

30, Wanda Grant vs. Marshall, 1/19/80

30, Wanda Grant vs. Cleveland State, 12/28/79
30, Wanda Grant vs. Wright State, 2/17 /79
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PENDLETON

PENGUIN BASKETBALL

Scoring Average

1. 817 e 1996-97
2. 81.0uinnne 1997-98
3. 795 1987-88
4, 79T 1990-91
5. 78.1...

6. 75.1... 1992-93
7

8

9.

1

75.0.... 1995-96
P3N [— 1989-90
L% [— 1999-2000
0. 74.0uucunnns 1998-99

Points

1997-98
1996-97
2,298......... 1999-2000
1987-88
1990-91
1991-92
1995-96
1998-99
1992-93
1994-95

1
2
3
4
5.
é.
7
8
9.
1

1 1990-91
2 1992-93
3 1991-92
4 1994-95
5. 1980-81
6. 1,236..... 1999-2000
7
8
9
1

1995-96
1989-90
1982-83

1997-98
1978-79
1987-88
1991-92
1996-97

1985-86
1995-96
1984-85
1986-87

Steals

1. 459 1997-98
2. 384 1990-91
3. 384...eeee 1988-89
4. 377 1995-96
5. 371... 1996-97
6. 364... 1989-90
7. 363... 1978-79
8. 361 1993-94
9. 33T 1987-88
10. 3251986-87/1977-78

Blocked Shots

1992-93
2004-05
2002-03
2006-07
1989-90
1995-96
2001-02
2003-04
1991-92

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
9
1

1987-88
1997-98

1991-92
1996-97
1985-86
1984-85
1980-81
1986-87
1999-2000

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
9
1

Field Goals Attempted

1. 2,102...e. 1991-92
2. 2,061... 1999-2000
3. 2,032.... 1987-88
4. 2,029...e. 1992-93
5. 2,017 . 1990-91
6. 1,967 .. 1997-98
7. 1,950..... 1985-86
8. 1,923...e. 1988-89
9. 1,923..e. 1984-85
10. 1,874 1998-99/94-95
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1975-76
1996-97
1983-84
... 1997-98
...1987-88
..1979-80
1978-79
1986-87
1990-91

1
2
3
4
5.
é.
7
8
9
1

3-Pt Field Goals Made

199 1999-2000
1997-98
1996-97
2001-02
1998-99
2004-05
....2002-03
....2000-01
..2003-04

1

2
3
4
5.
é.
7
8
9
1 1992-03

3-Pt Field Goals Attempted
564..nne 1997-98
560.....cu..... 1999-2000
2001-02
...2000-01
1998-99
1996-97
2003-04
2004-05
..2006-07

1

2
3
4
5
é.
7
8
9
1 2002-03

....2004-05
..1989-90
2002-03
355 1999-2000
354 1986-87
349 1997-98
0. .341............ Three Times

S OVO®P®NOOUAWN =G

Free Throws Made

1. 538 1997-98
2. 515.ne 1995-96
3. 499 1986-87
4. 481.... 1999-2000
5. 1996-97
6. 1998-99
7 1994-95
8. 412u.ne 2005-06
9. 392.n 1984-85
10. 389 1990-91

Free Throws Attempted

1987-88
1995-96
1997-98
675 1999-2000
1998-98
1994-95
1996-97
1985-86

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
9
1

Free Throw Percentage

1 1984-85
2 1997-98
3 2002-03
4 2004-05
5. 1996-97
6. 2000-01
7 1998-99
8 1995-96
9 cerreeenen 1999-2000
10. .708..ceeeerune 2005-06
Games Played

1. 3T 1999-2000
Y R 1997-98
3. 29 1998-99
4. 29.. 1996-97
5 29.. 1995-96
6. 28.. 2006-07
7. 28 2005-06
8. 28.iennn 2004-05
9. 28 e 2003-04
10. 28.reeeeene 2002-03
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Dorothy Bowers
1984-88 * 2,324

Danielle Carson
1982-86 ¢ 1,697

:

second all-time.

Year

1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987-88

Total

(108 Total Game

The most recognizable name in YSU
history and the only woman in school
history to have her number retired
is all-time leading scorer Dorothy
Bowers. Bowers scored an incredible
2,324 points, including 783 for an
28 points per game scoring average
during her senior season in 1987-
88. Bowers holds three of the top
four single-season scoring marks in
school history and her career scoring
average of 21.5 points per game is

Pts. Avg.
254 9.4
669 23.9
618 24.7
783 28.0
2,324 21.5

s)

Wanda Grant
1977-81 + 1,829

Wanda Grant became the first
Youngstown State player to score
1,000 career points with 1,829 from
1977-81. Grant, who still holds the
school’s career scoring average re-
cord at 23.4 points per game, is the
only player in school history to record
at least 1,500 points and 1,100 re-
bounds. Her 1,179 career rebounds
still stands as the all-time record as
does her 14.9 rebounds per game
average. In 1980-81 Grant scored

an incredible 710 points.

Year

1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81

Total

(79 Total Games)

Pts. Avg.
246 16.4
457 19.9
416 26.0
710 28.4
1,829 23.2

One of the best all-around per-
formers in school history, Danielle
Carson is just one of five players in
the 1,000-point club to have aver-
aged at least 10 points per game
in all four years. Carson, who set the
freshman scoring record in 1982-83
with 345 points, ranks third in scor-
ing with 1,697, first in career assists
with 573, second in career steals with
288 and seventh in career rebounds
with 749. Carson’s 16 points per

game career scoring average ranks fourth all-time.

Year Pts. Avg.
1982-83 345 12.8
1983-84 419 17.5
1984-85 467 17.3
1985-86 466 16.6
Total 1,697 16.0

(106 Total Games)

Ann Marie Martin
1994-98 ¢ 1,631

nament Team.

Ann Marie Martin became the 11th
player in YSU history to score 1,000
career points and just the fifth player
to do so during her junior season.
Martin, who ranks second with a .530
career field-goal percentage, scored
506 points for an average of 16.3
points per game during the 1997-
98 season which saw the Penguins
advance to the second round of the
NCAA Tournament. Martin was also
a member of the 1996 NCAA Tour-

Year Pts. Avg.
1994-95 323 11.5
1995-96 353 12.1
1996-97 449 15.5
1997-98 506 16.3
Total 1,631 13.9

(117 Total Games)
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Margaret Somple

1986-91 ¢ 1,579

Brianne Kenneally

1997-01 * 1,471

After an oustanding sophomore
season with 15.1 points per game,
Margaret Somple was on her way to
another great season before a knee
injury sidelined her after four games
during her junior campaign. Somple
was granted a medical reshirt be-
came the fourth player to score her
1,000th career point during her ju-
nior season. She posted 491 points
as a junior and 465 as a senior. Her
18.2 points per game average ranks

11th on the single-season list. Her 13.9 career average is tied
for eighth all-time.

Year
1986-87
1987-88
1988-89*
1989-90
1990-91
Total

Pts.
141
424
58
491
465

1,579

(114 Total Games)

Avg.
5.2
15.1
14.5
18.2
16.6
13.9

Caroline McCombs
1994-98 « 1,577

Arguably one of the best all-
around players in school history,
Caroline McCombs could pass, de-
fend and score. She became the
12th player to score 1,000 career
points with 1,577. Not only does Mc-
Combs rank sixth in scoring but she is
fourth all-time with 493 assists and
sixth all-time with 236 steals. Mc-
Combs also holds the school record
for 112 games started. In 1997-98,

McCombs averaged 14.1 points per game and helped the
Penguins to the second round of the NCAA Tournament.

Year
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
Total

Pts.
346
408
386
437
1,577

(115 Total Games)

Avg.
12.4
14.1
14.3
14.1
13.7
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A two-time Mid-Continent Confer-
ence Player-of-the-Year award re-
cipient, Brianne Kenneally ended
her career as YSU’s seventh-leading
scorer all-time with 1,471 points.
However, her accolade-filled career
was cut short just 12 games into her
senior season. Her 22.8 points per
game average in 2000-01 is sixth
on the YSU single-season list and her
18.7 points per game in 1999-2000
ranks tied for eighth on that same

chart. Her career average of 14.4 ranks tied for sixth.

Year
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
Total

Pts.
162
457
579
273
1,471

(100 Total Games)

Avg.
5.6
16.3
18.7
22.8
14.7

1993-97 « 1,468

Liz Hauger

Year
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
Total

Pis.
97
351
477
543
1,468

(109 Total Games)

The 1996-97 Mid-Continent Con-
ference Player of the Year, Liz
Hauger became the 10th player to
reach the 1,000-point milestone dur-
ing her senior season. That year, she
led the Penguins with 573 points for
an 18.7 points per game average,
which ranks tied for eighth on the
single-season list. She also helped
guide YSU to its first NCAA Tourna-
ment appearance in 1995-96 with a
16.4 points per game average.

Avg.
4.2
12.5
16.4
18.7
13.5
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Hollie Seimetz
1978-82 ¢ 1,294

Hollie Seimetz became the third
Youngstown State player in three
years to reach the 1,000-point mile-
stone during the 1981-82 campaign.
Seimetz’s career average of 14.7
points per game still ranks tied for
sixth all-time and her 18.4 points per
game average in 1981-92 is 10th
on the Youngstown State single-sea-

son scoring average chart. She also
helped the Penguins to 62 victories
and scored 839 points during her ju-

nior and senior campaigns.

Year
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
Total

Pts. Avg.
205 8.9
250 13.9
434 17.4
405 18.4

1,294 14.7

(88 Total Games)

10

Kristi Echelberry
1991-95 1,281

During the 1994-95 season, Kristi
Echelberry led YSU to its first of five
straight Mid-Continent Conference
championships with a 14-4 confer-
ence record and a team-high 12.9
points per game average. That same
season, she became the ninth player
to score 1,000 career points. After
posting 271 points as a freshman,
she scored more than 300 points in

Year
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
Total

each of the next three years, includ-
ing a career-best 353 1992-93.

Pts. Avg.
271 9.7
353 12.6
310 12.4
347 12.9
1,281 11.9

(108 Total Games)

Jen Perugini
2001-05 * 1,202

The first YSU player to record
1,000 career points in the 21st cen-
tury was four-year letterwinner Jen
Perugini. Perugini is the only player
in school history to post 1,000 points,
900 rebounds and 100 blocks in a
career. During her senior season, Pe-
rugini posted 389 points for a 14.4
scoring average and was became
the first YSU player named First-
Team All-Horizon League. Perugini
was also named the 2002 Horizon

League Newcomer of the Year.

Year
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
Total

Pts.
270
356
187
389

(109 Total Games)

Avg.
10.4
12.7
6.7
14.4

1,202 11.0

D

ianne Rappach
1988-92 1,198

Year
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
Total

(111 Total Games)

The eighth Youngstown State player
to reach 1,000 career points scored
almost 60 percent of her 1,198
points from behind the 3-point arc.
Dianne Rappach, the Penguins’ all-
time 3-point leader, converted 198
3-pointers for 594 points between
1988-92. During her junior season
in 1990-91, Rappach scored 350
points for a 12.5 points per game
average helped lead the Penguins to
a then-school record 24 wins.

Pts. Avg.
261 9.3
341 12.6
350 12.5
246 8.8
1,198 10.8
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Shannon Beach

1993-98 « 1,148

Vickie Lawrence
1977-81 ¢ 1,069

During her career, Shannon Beach
helped the Penguins to one of the
most successful stretches in the pro-
gram’s history. After suffering two
knee injuries in her first two seasons
and being granted a medical red-
shirt for the 1994-95 season, Beach
closed out her career in impressive
style. Over the course of the next
three seasons, Beach helped the Pen-
guins to a three-year record of 71-
18, three conference titles and two

NCAA Tournament appearances and scored 1,148 points.

Year
1993-94
1994-95%
1995-96
1996-97
1997-98
Total

Pts.
78
10
304
383
373
1,148

(95 Total Games)

Avg.
9.7
3.3
10.5

13.7

13.8

12.1

14

Margaret Peters
1981-85+ 1,084

Year

1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
Total

(100 Total Games)

Pts.
212
328
265
279
1,084

Margaret Peters became the fourth
Youngstown State player to score
1,000 career points with 1,048. A
four-year letterwinner, Peters also led
the Penguins in assists four times and
finished her career as the school’s all-
time assists leader with 533. She cur-
rently ranks second in that category.
Peters became the first of three YSU
players to post at least 1,000 career
points and 500 career assists.

Avg.
9.6
12.1
11.0
10.3
10.8
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Vickie Lawrence beame the sec-
ond player in school history to re-
cord 1,000 career points during the
1980-81 season. Her career scoring
average of 15.1 points per game still
ranks fifth all-time. She posted 1,069
career points in just 71 games and
her 16.2 points per game average
iin 1978-79 was a career high. She
helped guide Youngstown State to 61
victories in four seasons and to its first
20-win season with a 20-5 mark dur-

ing the 1980-81 campaign.

Year
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
Total

Pts.
220
372
278
199
1,069

(71 Total Games)

Avg.
15.7
16.2
15.4
12.4
15.1

16

Leslie Majewski
1996-2000 < 1,000

Year
1996-97
1997-98
1998-99
1999-00
Total

Pts.
107
153
367
373
1,000

(120 Total Games)

Youngstown State’s career leader
in games played with 120, Leslie
Majewski waited until her final game
to reach the 1,000-point milestone.
Standing at 977 points heading into
an NCAA Tournament game against
Penn State, Majewski scored a team-
high 23 points to finish her career
with exactly 1,000 points. Utilized as
a reserve her first two seasons, Ma-
jewski exploded for 720 points dur-
ing her junior and senior campaigns.

Avg.
3.7
4.9
12.7
12.0
8.3
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Dorothy Bowers * 1984-88

One of the most recog-
the
history of Youngstown
State women’s basket-
ball is that of Dorothy
Bowers (1984-88), the
school’s all-time leading
scorer with 2,324 career
points.

Bowers’ influence on the
court and the YSU bas-
ketball program was im-
mediately felt.

During her freshman cam-
paign, the Youngstown, Ohio, native was selected to the
Ohio Valley Conference All-Freshman Team after scoring
254 points for an average of 9.4 points per game. She
also averaged 7.0 rebounds per game.

In 1985-86, Bowers dominated the hardwood aver-
aging 23.9 points and 11.6 rebounds as a sophomore
while shooting a blistering 56 percent from the floor.

That same year she was named second-team All-
OVC.

Bowers continued her dominance in 1986-87 as a ju-
nior with 24.7 points and 9.7 rebounds per game.

She was named first-team All-OVC after connecting
on 50.8 percent of her field goal attempts.

As a senior, Bowers set the school’s single-season scor-
ing record with 783 points, breaking the old mark of
710 set by Wanda Grant in 1980-81.

With her 28.0 points and 11.6 rebounds per game,
Bowers was named the Ohio Valley Conference Player of
the Year.

Bowers also owns the school records for most field

nizable names in

goals in a career (977), highest field goal percentage
(.544), most points in a single-game (49) and most field
goals in a game (21).

Bowers, who owns a career scoring average of 21.5
points per game, also ranks second all-time with 1,083
career rebounds and 370 career free throws made.

Liz Hauger * 1993-97

A catalyst during the
Penguins run to their first
NCAA Tournament ap-
pearance was Liz Hauger
(1993-97).

During her ju-
nior season in 1995-96,
Hauger led the Penguins
to a 20-9 record and
their first 20-win season
since 1990-91. The Pen-
guins also won the Mid-
Continent Conference
regular season and tour-

nament championships.

Hauger paced the Penguins with a 16.4 scoring
average and was named first-team All-Mid-Continent
Conference.

The following season, Hauger turned in an even more
She led the Penguins in scoring
for the second straight season with an average of 18.7

impressive campaign.

points per game and was named the Mid-Con Player of
the Year.

The Penguins recorded their second consecutive 20-
win season with an overall mark of 23-6 and captured
the league’s regular season crown. YSU, however, missed
out on their second straight NCAA Tournament appear-
ance after losing in the tournament championship game
to Troy State, 89-75.

Hauger was also vital in the Penguins first of five
straight Mid-Continent Conference championships in
1994-95.

As a sophomore, Hauger was one of the Penguins top
offensive threats with a 12.5 scoring average. She con-
nected on 42.2 percent of her field goal attempts and
helped guide the Penguins to a 17-11 overall record and
a 14-4 league mark. In 1994-95, she was named sec-
ond-team all-conference.

Hauger currently ranks eighth all-time with 1,468
career points, and third all-time with 328 career free
throws made.
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Shannon Beach * 1993-98

Although she missed
most of her first two sea-
son due to knee injuries,
Shannon Beach (1993-
98) was an impact player
for the Penguins during
their first two trips to the
NCAA Tournament.

In 1995-96 as a red-
shirt sophomore, Beach
was an essential ingredi-
ent in the Penguins run to
the NCAA.

She averaged 10.5
points and 8.6 rebounds per game and was also named
the Mid-Continent Conference Tournament Most Valuable
Player after defeating Buffalo, 53-43, in the champion-
ship game.

Beach earned second-team all-conference accolades
as a junior after helping the Penguins to a 23-6 record
in 1996-97. Her 13.7 points per game ranked fourth on
the squad but she led the team in rebounding with 8.6
boards per game.

It was this season when Beach developed into a dan-
gerous three-point shooter, connecting on 57-of-152
three-point attempts.

As a senior, Beach was an integral part of the team
that set the school record for most wins in a season with
a 28-3 mark in 1997-98. That same year, Youngstown
State advanced to the second round of the NCAA Tour-
nament after upsetting Memphis, 91-80.

Beach, who missed four games that season, was one
of top three-point shooters in the conference and drilled
40.7 percent of her three-point attempts.

The native of Atwater, Ohio, became the second
straight YSU player to earn the Mid-Continent Confer-
ence Player of the Year Award after averaging 13.8
points and 5.5 rebounds per game.

Beach currently ranks 13th on the all-tfime scoring list
with 1,048 career points and is tied for third all-time with
146 career three-pointers.
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During her freshman
season in 1997-98, peo-
ple caught a glimpse of
what the future had in
store for Brianne Ken-
neally (1997-2001).

When senior Shannon
Beach missed four games
due to knee surgery, Ken-
neally replaced her in the
starting lineup and the
Penguins never skipped
a beat. In the five games
Kenneally started that
season, she averaged an
impressive 11.2 points per game.

Even when she was relegated back to her reserve
role, Kenneally made an impact in the Penguins’ biggest
games of the season. The Brecksville, Ohio, native helped
secure the Penguins’ 28-3 record; was named to the Mid-
Con’s All-Newcomer Team; and averaged 12.5 points
per game in two NCAA Tournament games.

Her sophomore season saw even more accolades
come her way as she led the Penguins with 16.3 points
per game and finished 15th in the nation with an 85.9
free throw percentage. Kenneally was then named the
Mid-Con’s Player of the Year.

As a junior in 1999-2000, Kenneally racked up a
league-best 18.7 points per game to lead the Penguins
to a 22-9 mark, their fifth straight 20-win season. The 5-
foot-9 guard won the league’s Player of the Year Award
for the second consecutive year and was named MVP of
the Mid-Con Tournament after leading YSU to its third
NCAA Tournament appearance.

Kenneally’s final season was marked with triumph and
tragedy as she was ranked third in the nation with a 24.5
scoring average when a knee injury ended her career.

She ranks seventh on the all-time scoring list with
1,471 points and owns the career mark for most free
throws made with 373.
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Y&
Wanda Grant Joyce Ramsey Vickie Lawrence Holly Seimetz
Enshrined 1988 Enshrined 1989 Enshrined 1990 Enshrined 1993

Margaret Peters Danielle Carson Dorothy Bowers Margaret Somple
Enshrined 1994 Enshrined 1996 Enshrined 1997 Enshrined 2001

Dianne Rappach Ed DiGregorio Donna Wertz
Enshrined 2002 Enshrined 2003 Enshrined 2003

Donna Djorovic Kristi Echelberry Liz Hauger
Enshrined 2004 Enshrined 2005 Enshrined 2007
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Year FG-FGA Pct 3FG-FGA Pct FT-FTA Pct Reb. Avg A TO0 B S Pt  Avg
1975-76 364-761 478 -- -- 110-221 521 593 37.1 200 280 -- 251 838 524
Opp. -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- - -- -- -- 685 527
1976-77 364-978 372 -- -- 114-226 504 662 41.4 185 434 -- 293 842 526
Opp. -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- - -- -- -- 564 434
1977-78 426-1085 .393 -- -- 170-334 509 721 48.1 237 280 -- 325 1019 67.9
Opp. -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- - -- -- -- 827 517
1978-79 694-1560 445 -- -- 214-368 582 1025 44.6 579 494 -- 363 1602 69.2
Opp. -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- - -- -- -- 1164 52.9
1979-80 547-1228 445 -- -- 203-367 553 691 37.8 276 -- -- 253 1310 73.1
Opp. -- -- -- -- -- - -- -- - -- -- -- 1078 59.9
1980-81 822-1718 478 -- -- 309-484 638 1280 51.2 391 423 -- 219 1953 78.1
Opp. 689-1768 .390 -- -- 326-534 610 1078 43.1 277 442 -- 255 1704 68.2
1981-82 632-1591 397 -- -- 244-382 639 1106 50.3 283 431 76 172 1508 68.5
Opp. 597-1571 .380 -- -- 261-421 620 1031 46.9 276 388 58 228 1455 66.1
1982-83 787-1865 422 -- -- 304-550 553 1215 45.0 389 618 69 298 1878 69.6
Opp. 748-1666 449 -- -- 398-635 627 1105 40.9 360 619 83 268 1894 70.2
1983-84 725-1575 460 -- -- 274-415 660 877 36.5 401 489 47 235 1723 71.8
Opp. 730-1550 470 -- -- 394-598 659 970 40.4 377 504 50 217 1856 77.3
1984-85 829-1923 431 -- -- 392-501 782 1146 42.4 497 497 45 265 1990 737
Opp. 772-1776 435 -- -- 425-635 669 1134 42.0 397 505 65 226 1969 729
1985-86 839-1950 430 -- -- 377-590 639 1151 41.1 518 701 41 301 2055 734
Opp. 871-1871 466 -- -- 436-660 661 1173 41/9 473 578 98 218 2178 77.8
1986-87 817-1870 437 34-96 354 499-757 659 1104 40.9 490 560 82 325 1971 73.0
Opp. 706-1663 425 38-117 325 499-757 659 1181 43.7 402 660 56 244 1949 72.2
1987-88 913-2032 449 50-183 273 349-500 698 1163 41.5 566 529 75 331 2225 795
Opp. 775-1788 433 62-143 434 416-602 691 1146 40.9 495 631 61 231 2028 724
1988-89 796-1923 415 73-193 .378 302-470 643 1150 41.1 438 592 79 384 1967 70.3
Opp. 668-1611 415 41-146 .281 500-739 677 1188 42.4 370 736 78 285 1877 67.0
1989-90 776-1848 420 69-191 361 381-567 672 1222 45.3 408 587 97 364 2002 74.1
Opp. 635-1707 372 62-218 .284 455-706 644 1189 44.0 326 686 47 254 1787 66.2
1990-91 874-2017 433 78-208 375 389-588 662 1364 48.7 531 547 136 384 2215 79.1
Opp. 606-1709 355 90-298 .302 434-642 676 1175 42.0 337 668 43 240 1736 62.0
1991-92 865-2102 412 106-311 341 340-484 .703 1317 47.0 546 498 84 292 2176 726
Opp. 725-1747 415 88-259 .340 495-782 633 1235 44.1 392 585 46 227 2033 726
1992-93 802-2029 .395 150-448 .335 349-541 645 1333 47.6 457 569 131 305 2103 75.1
Opp. 740-1906 .388 93-318 292 447-685 653 1350 48.2 398 607 70 278 2020 72.1
1993-94 647-1721 376 121-414 292 369-527 .700 1148 44.2 361 570 64 361 1784 68.6
Opp. 719-1755 410 95-317 .300 459-768 598 1270 48.4 422 522 63 319 1990 76.5
1994-95 781-1874 417 79-306 269 421-631 667 1292 46.1 480 584 68 318 2062 73.6
Opp. 657-1762 373 137-447 .306 453-717 637 1186 42.4 421 572 66 286 1904 68.0
1995-96 769-1851 415 121-357 .339 515-718 717 1223 42.2 498 602 96 377 2174 75.0
Opp. 756-1818 416 128-447 .286 389-619 .628 1213 41.8 514 683 103 306 2029 70.0
1996-97 852-1847 461 194-526 369 472-628 752 1138 39.2 544 583 47 371 2370 817
Opp. 754-1790 421 139-462 .301 394-575 .685 1131 39.0 484 687 83 271 2041 70.4
1997-98 888-1967 451 197-564 .349 538-696 773 1119 36.1 590 565 78 459 2511 81.0
Opp. 750-1798 417 122-422 .289 474-679 698 1215 39.2 579 782 73 288 2096 67.6
1998-99 750-1874 .400 182-533 341 465-634 733 1083 37.3 417 511 75 323 2147 74.0
Opp. 699-1710 409 127-459 277 495-705 .702 1256 43.3 417 665 65 249 2020 697
1999-2000 809-2061 .393 199-560 355 481-675 713 1236 39.9 489 507 76 308 2298 74.1
Opp. 736-1847 .398 138-443 312 483-752 642 1379 44.5 434 690 77 234 2093 67.5
2000-01 692-1738 .398 161-534 .301 360-490 735 1012 36.1 410 467 50 266 1905 68.0
Opp. 732-1611 454 137-399 .343 420-629 668 1133 40.5 450 539 69 224 2021 722
2001-02 711-1687 421 188-552 341 239-346 691 1001 35.8 458 542 91 270 1849 66.0
Opp. 699-1650 424 169-512 .330 396-575 .689 1071 38.2 446 526 51 259 1963 70.1
2002-03 678-1700 .399 164-462 .355 288-378 762 1008 36.0 423 520 103 213 1808 64.6
Opp. 756-1768 428 194-551 352 409-581 .704 1155 41.2 501 457 65 264 2115 755
2003-04 524-1570 .334 152-511 297 315-446 706 1051 37.5 341 550 86 232 1515 54.1
Opp. 635-1616 .393 146-439 .333 384-550 698 1147 41.0 363 483 87 312 1800 64.3
2004-05 618-1556 397 172-474 363 349-464 752 1054 37.6 435 518 113 204 1757 62.8
Opp. 664-1704 .390 167-538 .310 307-452 679 1067 38.1 395 435 89 269 1802 64.4
2005-06 558-1441 .387 105-384 273 412-582 .708 991 35.4 338 517 69 195 1633 583
Opp. 703-1613 436 132-382 346 327-472 693 978 34.9 409 429 109 289 1865 66.6
2006-07 546-1544 354 147-464 317 358-540 663 1024 36.6 341 546 102 219 1597 57.0
Opp. 653-1594 410 145-447 324 392-589 666 1128 40.3 400 494 94 235 1843 65.8
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975-76
Head Con:h Joyce Rumsey

ecord 9-4 l¥<0 692
DATE YS
Jan. 10 at Oberlln
Jan. 19 67 at Cleveland State
Jan. 23 53 KENT STATE (Tusc.)
Jan. 29 108 HIRAM
Jan. 31 58 DUQUESNE
Feb. 6 55 at Malone
Feb. 10 54 at Geneva
Feb. 11 54 KENT STATE
Feb. 13 65 at Akron
Feb. 20 59 at Westminster
Feb. 22 60 MIAMI (OHIO)
March 1 69 Ohio Northern+
March 2 61 Mt. St. Joseph++

+-1st Round of O.A.LS.W. Tournament
++-2nd Round of O.A.LS.W. Tournament

1976-77
Head Coach: Joyce Ramsey
Record: 13-4/Pct.-.765

DATE YSU OPPONENT
Jan. 7 69 BALDWIN-WALLACE
Jan. 10 77 KENT STATE (Tusc.)
Jan. 13 78 at John Carroll
Jan. 16 74 at Geneva
Jan. 20 86 at Pittsburgh
Jan. 22 68
Jan. 26 69 at Malone
Jan. 29 59 CLEVELAND STATE
Feb. 1 65 CLARION
Feb. 13 87 at Mount Union
Feb. 16 54 at Kent State
Feb. 17 50 at Duquense
Feb. 18 87 Ohio Dominican+
Feb. 21 79 Cleveland State+
Feb. 23 50 Capital +
March 1 54 at Westminster
March 3 50 Kent State
+ O.ALS.W. Tourn

1977-78

Head Coach: Joyce Ramsey
Record: 11-6/Pct.-.647
NENT

DATE YSU OPPO!
Jan. 14 54 MIAMI (OHIO)
Jan. 19 42 at Hiram
Jan. 23 50 WEST LIBERTY STATE
Jan. 25 71 KENT STATE
Jan. 28 56 GENEVA
Jan. 31 81 at Akron
Feb. 2 44 at West Virginia
Feb. 5 46 MALONE
Feb. 7 66 Bowling Green
Feb. 11 49 at Cleveland State
Feb. 15 62 JOHN CARROLL
Feb. 16 54 KENT STATE (Tusc.)
Feb. 18 48 CLARION
Feb. 21 64 at Oberlin
Feb. 26 89 at Duquesne
March 3 67 at Bowling Green
March 4 52 Kent State+
+ O.ALS.W. Tourn.

1978-79

Head Coach: Joyce Ramsey
Record: 19-3/Pct.-.864

DATE YSU OPPONENT
Dec. 27 96 AKRON/
Dec. 28 75 at Kent State/
Jan. 5 67 WEST VIRGINIA
Jan. 12 77 at Marshall
Jan. 13 57 at Ohio
Jan. 17 95 ASHLAND
Jan. 19 73 BOWLING GREEN
Jan. 22 71 at Gannon
Jan. 31 82 CLEVELAND STATE
Feb. 3 67 DUQUESNE
Feb. 6 63 at Clarion
Feb. 7 99 MALONE
Feb. 10 74 TOLEDO
Feb. 13 71 at Akron
Feb. 16 86 at Miami (Ohio)
Feb. 17 63 at Wright State
Feb. 21 58 at Kent State
Feb. 24 78 JOHN CARROLL
March 1 67 Akron+
March 2 69 Miami (Ohio)+
March 3 56 Ohio State+

March 8 58 UW-LaCrosse#
/Ludy Flash Classic

A.L.S.W. Tournament
# Western Mlchlgan Sectionals
1979-80

Head Coach: Joyce Ramsey
Record: 13-5/Pct.-.722
NENT

DATE YSU OPPOI
Dec. 28 64 CLEVELAND STATE
Dec. 29 45 at Kent State
Dec. 30 79 at Mount Union
Jan. 5 79 CENTRAL STATE
Jan. 12 55 at Cleveland State
Jan. 16 121 at John Carroll
Jan. 17 82 CLARION
Jan. 19 62 MARSHALL
Jan. 26 69 at Bowling Green
Jan. 31 80 at Ashland
Feb. 2 68 at Toledo
Feb. 6 76 AKRON
Feb. 8 61 at Wayne State
Feb. 14 92
Feb. 20 56 KENT STATE
Feb. 23 81 OHIO
Feb. 27 81 at West Virginia
Feb. 28 65 Cincinnati+
+ O.A.LS.W. Tournament

1980-81

Head Coach: Joyce Ramsey
Record: 20-5/Pct.-.800

DATE YSU OPPONENT

Nov. 28 71 Cleveland State/
Nov. 29 91 Indiana State/
Nov. 30 78 Eastern Kentucky /

oPP
51
93 (OT)
64

Dec. 5 62 Pittsburgh*
Dec. 6 100 West Virginia
Dec. 7 78 Farleigh Dickinson™
Dec. 16 96 at Akron
Dec. 19 87 at Ohio
Dec. 20 79 at Marshall
Jan. 7 78 at West Vlrglma
Jan. 15 79 at Clar
Jan. 17 76 OWLlNG GREEN
Jan. 21 78 at Gannon
Jan. 23 85 RIO GRANDE
Jan. 24 82 at Central State
Jan. 28 82 CLEVELAND STATE
Jan. 30 78 XAVIER
Jan. 31 74 TOLEDO
Feb. 4 61 at Kent State
Feb.7 75 WRIGHT STATE
Feb. 14 80 E. KENTUCKY
Feb. 19 75 WAYNE STATE
Feb. 21 75 at Cincinnati
Feb. 2 62 DAVIS & ELKINS

71 Kent State+
4Ludr Flush Clussm

Pitt nwmnonu
..S.W. State Tournament
1981-82
Head Coach: Joyce Ramsey
Record: 10-12/Pct.-.455

DATE YSU OPPONEN
Nov. 27 3 Indiana State/
Nov. 28 54 Kent State/
Nov. 29 70 Akron/
Dec. 2 76 GANNON
Dec. 4 61 South Florida™
Dec. 5 66 Cleveland State™
Dec. 17 64 AKRON
Dec. 21 78 at Ohio
Jan. 4 45 MOREHEAD STATE
Jan. 8 77 A
Jan. 9 80 MT ST. JOSEPH
Jan. 11 54 at Pittsburgh
Jan. 13 52 WEST VIR INIA
Jan. 23 81 CENTRAL STATE
Jan. 29 76 at Wayne State
Jan. 30 61 at Toledo
Feb. 6 71 at Wright State
Feb. 10 64 KENT STATE
Feb. 18 104 CLARION
Feb. 20 71 at Cleveland State
Feb. 24 72 at Bowling Green
March 5 68 Morehead State$

Kent State Invitational
Eastern Kentucky Invitational
.V.C. Tournament

1982-83
Head Coach: Jeff Cohen
Record: 11-1 64_?:'.—.407
OPPONEN

DATE YS

Nov. 26 52 rizona

Nov. 27 57 Akron

Dec. 1 82 at West Virginia
Dec. 4 65 OHIO

Dec. 9 53 at Duquesne

Dec. 11 79 ASHLAND

Dec. 15 66 at Kent State

Dec. 17 66 PITTSBURGH

Dec. 19 69 CENTRAL MICHIGAN
Jan. 7 61 Pitt-Johnstown*
Jan. 8 79 Scranton-PA*

Jan. 9 74 Charleston (WV)*
Jan. 10 60 at Detroit

Jan. 11 62 at Malone

Jan. 15 53 CLEVELAND STATE
Jan. 20 84 ROBERT MORRIS
Jan. 22 69 at Central State
Jan. 29 78 GROVE CITY

Feb. 4 83 LAKELAND

eb. 5 73 'WESTMINSTER
Feb. 8 74 at Cincinnati

Feb. 16 72 at Lakeland

Feb. 18 68 EASTERN KENTUCKY
Feb. 23 86 at Gannon

Feb. 26 68 at Akron

March 5 67 WAYNE STATE
March 8 78 Tennessee Tech#

Kent State Invitational
Indiana (PA) University Invitational
#O.V.C. Tournament

983-84

1
Head Coach: Ed DiGregorio
17 92

Overall Record:
C Record: 0/Pcf
DATE 5 g?u OPPONENT

Nov. 2 Cleveland State/
Nov. 26 74 Akron/

Nov. 29 65 at Pittsburgh

Dec. 14 81 KENT STA

Dec. 28 72 LaSalle®

Dec. 29 73 Minnesota™®

Dec. 30 72 Syracuse™

Jan. 6 70 AKRON

Jan. 11 59 at Cleveland State
Jan. 12 78 AUSTIN PEAY

Jan. 14 61 MURRAY STATE

Jan. 19 59 at Middle Tennessee State
Jan. 20 66 at Tennessee Tech
Jan. 23 80 DUQUESNE

Jan. 26 68 MOREHEAD STATE
Jan. 28 63 EASTERN KENTUCKY
Feb. 4 81 at Akron

Feb. 9 57 at Morehead State
Feb. 11 67 at Eastern Kentucky
Feb. 16 98 at Austin Peay

Feb. 19 72 at Murray State
Feb. 21 77 WEST VIRGINIA
Feb. 23 69 MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE
Feb. 24 82 TENNESSEE TECH

Kent State Tournament
LaSalle Tournament

7
99 (20T)
84

75
75
83

984-85
Head Coach~ Ed DlGregorlo
Overall Record: 14-13/Pct.-.
OVC Record: 5-9/Pcl.-.357
OPPONENT

DATE YS

Nov. 23 Kent State/

Nov. 24 63 Akroné

Nov. 26 64 ROBERT MORRIS

Dec. 1 76 at Ohio

Dec. 3 86 EDINBORO

Dec. 5 76 at Kent State

Dec. 15 89 MALONE

Dec. 19 69 at West Virginia

Dec. 22 86 PITTSBURG!

Dec. 29 68 Delaware#

Dec. 30 63 St. Peter’s#

Jan. 5 76 at Akron

Jan. 12 68 at Austln Peay

Jan. 14 71

Jan. 19 81 IDDLE 1YENNESSEE STATE

Jan. 21 65 TENNESSEE TECH

Jan. 26 74 at Morehead State

Jan. 27 54 at Eastern Kentucky

Jan. 31 46 at Duquesne

Feb. 2 96 AKRON

Feb. 9 80 MOREHEAD STATE

Feb. 11 69 EASTERN KENTUCKY

Feb. 16 88 AUSTIN PEAY

Feb. 18 104 MURRAY STATE

Feb. 20 76 CLEVELAND STATE

Feb. 23 74 at Middle Tennessee State
Feb. 2 64 at Tennessee Tech

5
/Lady Flash Classic
#5t. Peter’s College Tournament

Overall Record: 12-16/.429

85-86
Head Coa:h: Ed DiGregorio
OVC Record: 8-6/.SZI
OPPONENT

DATE Ys

Nov. 23 DUQUESNE

Nov. 25 74 at Eastern Michigan
Nov. 29 75 Akron

Nov. 30 90 Kent State/

Dec. 2 87 at Cleveland State
Dec. 4 78 at Robert Morris
Dec. 15 60 at Central Michigan
Dec. 18 75 at Central Florida
Dec. 20 65 Georgia State™®

Dec. 21 73 Montevallo*

Dec. 28 70 OHIO

Dec. 30 61 at Pittsburgh

Jan. 4 77 AK|

Jan. 11 80 MOREHEAD STATE
Jan. 13 82 EASTERN KENTUCKY
Jan. 18 92 at Murray State

Jan. 20 80 at Austin Peay State
Jan. 25 72 at Middle Tennessee State
Jan. 27 63 at Tennessee Tech
Feb. 1 57 at Akron

Feb. 8 71 TENNESSEE TECH
Feb. 10 67 MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE
Feb. 15 86 at Eastern Kentucky
Feb. 17 69 at Morehead State
Feb. 20 64 at Malone

Feb. 22 80 AUSTIN PEAY

Feb. 24 74 MURRAY STATE

54 Tennessee Tech#

4Kem State Holiday Tournament
Lady Moccasin Classic

#-0.V.C. Tournament

986-87
Head Coach’ Ed DiGregorio
Overall Record: 13-14/Pct.-.481
ovc l(!)eco‘r)d: 6-8/Pc|.-.429

DATE Ys
Dec. 4 76 at Duquesne
Dec. 6 74 ROBERT MORRIS
Dec. 13 87 CLEVELAND STATE
Dec. 17 63 at Ohio
Dec. 20 80 EASTERN MICHIGAN
Dec. 22 57 PITTSBURGH
Dec. 27 60 LaSalle
Dec. 28 62 Boston
Dec. 29 77 Siena
Jan. 3 59 at Akron
Jan. 6 69 at Western Michigan
Jan. 10 81 at Morehead State
Jan. 12 80 at Eastern Kentucky
Jan. 17 88 MURRAY STATE
Jan. 19 71 AUSTIN PEAY STA
Jan. 24 82 MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE
Jan. 26 59 TENNESSEE TECH
Jan. 28 67 at Kent State
Jan. 31 72 AKRON
Feb. 2 69 MALONE
Feb. 4 79 at Detroit
Feb. 7 81 at Tennessee Tech
Feb. 9 55 at Middle Tennessee State
Feb. 14 91 EASTERN KENTUCKY
Feb. 17 75 MOREHEAD STATE
Feb. 21 102 at Austin Peay
Feb. 23 55 at Murray State
/LaSalle Tournament

987-88

Head Coach- Ed D|Gregor|o

Overall Record: 18-10/Pct.-.643
C Record: 9-5/Pct.-.643

DATE Y OPPONENT
Nov. 27 52 at UNLV/
Nov. 28 91 IMKC
Dec. 1 91 DUQUESNE

ec. 15 77 HIO
Dec. 19 83 TENNESSEE STATE
Dec. 22 64 at Pittsburgh
Dec. 28 73 at Cleveland State
Dec. 30 97 KENT STATE
Jan. 2 83 WESTERN MICHIGAN
Jan. 4 88 DETROIT
Jan. 7 63 at Robert Morris
Jan. 9 74 AKRON
Jan. 16 73 MIDDLE TENNESSEE STATE
Jan. 18 83 TENNESSEE TECH
Jan. 20 83 WRIGHT STATE
Jan. 23 76 at Morehead State

91 (20T)
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Jan. 25 88 at Eastern Kentucky
Jan. 30 78 MURRAY STATE

Feb. 1 79 AUSTIN PEAY

Feb. 6 78 at Akron

Feb. 13 69 at Austin Peay

Feb. 15 90 at Murray State
Feb. 20 84 at Tennessee Tech
Feb. 22 78 at Middle Tennessee State
Feb. 24 81 at Tennessee State
Feb. 27 90 EASTERN KENTUCKY
Feb. 29 85 MOREHEAD STATE
March 9 74 Tennessee Tech®

Las Vegas-Nevada Tournament
O.V.C. Tournament

1988-89
Head Coach: Ed DiGregorio
Overall Record: 14-14/Pct.-.500
OPPONENT

DATE YSU
Nov. 27 102 DYKE
Dec. 3 46 at Toledo
Dec. 10 88 CLEVELAND STATE
Dec. 13 88 at Malone
Dec. 17 73 EDINBORO
Dec. 19 71 at Ohio
Dec. 22 68 at Western Michigan
Dec. 29 66 St.Joseph’s (Pa.)/
Dec. 30 50 Notre Dame,
Jan. 4 90 MALONE
Jan. 7 58 at Akron
Jan. 10 74 at Duquesne
Jan. 14 67 CHICAGO STATE
Jan. 16 62 at Bucknell
Jan. 18 74 at Kent State
Jan. 23 73 NIAGARA
Jan. 28 79 AKRON
Jan. 30 70 CANISIUS
Feb. 1 80 at Robert Morris
Feb. 4 64 at Morehead State
Feb. 8 87 at Chicago State
Feb. 11 62 at Eastern Michigan
Feb. 15 64 at Detroit
Feb. 18 73 PITTSBURGH
Feb. 25 71 at Niagara
Feb. 27 55 at Canisius
March 1 53 at Wright State
March 4 59 at Marshall
/St. Joseph’s (PA) University Tournament

1989-90

Head Coach: Ed DiGregorio
Overall Record: 17-10/Pct.-.630
DATE YSU OPPONENT
Nov. 24 59 Florida International/
Nov. 25 84 American
Nov. 26 61 Manhattan/
Nov. 28 55 at Michigan
Dec. 2 73
Dec. 9 74 MOREHEAD STATE
Dec. 16 85 CHICAGO STATE
Dec. 18 54 OHIO
Dec. 29 60 WESTERN MICHIGAN
Jan. 2 74 ROBERT MORRIS
Jan. 4 97 EASTERN MICHIGAN
Jan. 6 88 AKRON
Jan. 8 72 DETROIT
Jan. 11 92 NIAGARA
Jan. 13 64 at Edinboro
Jan. 15 87 WRIGHT STATE
Jan. 18 92 BUCKNELL
Jan. 20 81 at Chicago State
Jan. 22 79 MARSHALL
Jan. 29 72 CANISIUS
Jan. 31 80 at Malone
Feb.7 69 KENT STATE
Feb. 10 69 at Canisius
Feb. 12 63 at Niagara
Feb. 14 78 at Cleveland State
Feb. 18 79 at Bowling Green
Feb. 27 61 at Akron

/-Florida Round Robin Tournament

1990-91

Head Coach: Ed DiGregorio
Overall RewrdE 24-4/Pct.-.857

DATE YSU OPPONENT
Nov. 24 67 at Wright State
Nov. 28 62 at Western Michigan
Dec. 1 75 atToledo
Dec. 8 75 MICHIGAN
Dec. 11 78 at Bucknell
Dec. 15 83 SLIPPERY ROCK
Dec. 17 77 at Ohio
Dec. 19 65 AKRON
Dec. 22 75 at Pittsburgh
Dec. 29 109 MALONE
Jan. 2 85 EDINBORO
Jan. 5 76 DUQUESNE
Jan. 7 84 MILWAUKEE
Jan. 9 92 NIAGARA
Jan. 12 85 CHICAGO STATE
Jan. 14 76 BOWLING GREEN
Jan. 19 75 at NE lllinois
Jan. 22 76 at Robert Morris
Jan. 26 47 at UMKC
Jan. 28 75 at Marshall
Jan. 31 86 at Lock Haven
Feb. 2 91 at Kent State
Feb. 9 88 at Chicago State
Feb. 11 95 at Milwaukee
Feb. 13 78 CLEVELAND STATE
Feb. 16 92 NE ILLINOIS
Feb. 19 88 at Niagara
March 2 60 UMKC

991-92

Head Couch Ed DlGregorlo
Overall Record: 19-9/Pct.-.679
SU OPPONENT

DATE

Nov. 23 96 WESTERN MICHIGAN
Nov. 26 79 at Bowling Green
Nov. 29 64 Oklohoma State™
Nov. 30 77 Memphis*

Dec. 5 82 PITTSBURGH

Dec.7 88 OHIO

Dec. 14 90 at Slippery Rock

Dec. 19 84 DETR%IT

Dec. 28 83 WRIGHT STATE
Dec. 30 88 atChicago State
Jan. 4 71 BUCKNELL
Jan. 11 85 CHICAGO STATE
Jan. 12 92 VIRGINIA TECH
Jan. 15 82 at Cleveland State
Jan. 21 65 at Akron
Jan. 25 92 at NE lllinois
Jan. 29 66 OLEDO

eb. 1 65 MILWAUKEE

eb. 5 82 KENT STATE
Feb. 8 69 NE ILLINOIS
Feb. 10 72 at Tennessee
Feb. 12 71 ROBERT MORRIS
Feb. 15 70 at Detroit
Feb. 17 92 LOCK HAVEN
Feb. 22 89 at Dayton
Feb. 26 61 at Xavier
Feb. 29 54 at Milwaukee

r.7 67 MARSHALL
Oklahoma State University Tournament

Head Couch Ed DlGregono
Overall Record: 17-11/Pct.-.607
Mid-Con Record: 11-5/Pct.-.688

SU OPPONENT

DATE Y

Dec. 1 at West Virginia
Dec. 12 69 at Ken' State

Dec. 16 62 at Marshall

Dec. 19 74 ROBERT MORRIS
Dec. 22 72 vs. Lamar,

Dec. 23 64 at UNLV

Dec. 28 83 at Ohio

Jan. 2 71 AKRON

Jan, 7 95 at Western lllinois*
Jan. 9 66 at Eastern lllinois*
Jan. 14 84 at Cleveland State®
Jan. 16 66 WRIGHT STATE*
Jan. 21 54 GREEN BAY*

Jan. 24 75 NORTHERN ILLINOIS*
Jan. 29 99 at Valparaiso®

Jan. 31 68 at UIC*

Feb. 4 79 XAVIER

Feb. 6 66 CLEVELAND STATE*
Feb. 9 54 TENNESSEE

Feb. 11 80 'WESTERN ILLINOIS*
Feb. 13 71 EASTERN ILLINOIS*
Feb. 20 66 at Wright Stute*
Feb. 25 58 at Green Ba

Feb. 27 92 at Northern Il ?’Imms*
March 5 117 VALPARAISO*
March 7 74 uIC*

March 12 89 vs. Cleveland State#

March 13 63
- UNLV Tournament
- Mid-Continent Conference Game
#- Mid-Con Tournament Game

1993-94
Head Coach: Ed DiGregorio
Overall Record: 6-20/Pct.-.231
Mid-Con: 3- é54_ ct.-. 167

vs. Green Bay#

DATE YSU OPPONEN
Nov. 27 52 ARSHALL
Nov. 30 75 'WEST VIRGINIA
Dec. 3 83 vs. Sam Houston#
Dec. 4 62 Missouri#
Dec. 11 87 KENT STATE
Dec. 19 77 at Akron
Dec. 21 77 at Robert Morris
Dec. 28 47 at Green Bay*
Dec. 30 64 at Milwaukee*
Jan. 3 66 BOWLING GREEN
Jan. 8 82 CLEVELAND STATE*
Jan. 13 66 EASTERN ILLINOIS*
Jan. 15 70 WRIGHT STATE*
Jan. 21 73 U C
Jan. 23 80
an. 27 79 NORTEERN ILLINOIS*
Jan. 30 72 WESTERN ILLINOIS*
Feb. 3 42 GREEN BAY*
Feb. 5 59 MILWAUKEE*
Feb. 12 67 at Cleveland State*®
Feb. 17 83 at Eastern lllinois*
Feb. 19 62 at Wright State™
Feb. 24 56 IC*
Feb. 26 84 VALPARAISO*
March 3 69 at Northern lllinois*
March 5 62 at Western lllinois*
*-Mid-Continent Conference Game

994-95

Head Couch Ed DiGregorio
Overall Record: 17-11/Pct.-.607
Mid-Con Record I4-4/P .-778

DATE YsSu OPPONENT
Nov. 26 7 at Ma rsh Il
Nov. 29 76 ROBERT MORRIS
Dec. 1 38 at Bowling Green
Dec. 3 62 at Wright S'ote
Dec. 10 9 at Kent Star
Dec. 13 0 CLEVELAND STATE
Dec. 17 7 at West Virginia
Dec. 20 56 AKRON
Jan. 3 78 at Northeastern lllinois™
Jan. 5 2 at Chicago State®
Jan. 7 1 CENTRAL CONNECTICUT ST.*
Jan. 9 2 TROY STATI
Jan. 14 0 BUFFALO*
Jan. 21 3 WESTERN ILLINOIS*
Jan. 23 6 UMKC*
Jan. 28 53 at Eastern lllinois*
Jan. 30 76 at Valparaiso®
Feb. 4 86 CHICAGO STATE*
Feb. 6 82 NORTHEASTERN ILLINOIS*
Feb. 11 75 atTroy State™®
Feb. 13 3 at Central Connecticut State®
Feb. 18 5 at Buffalo®
Feb. 23 4 at UMKC*
Feb. 25 3 at Western lllinois*
Feb. 27 2 VALPARAISO*
March 1 3 Eastern lllinois#
March 6 87 Buffalo#
March 8 60 atWestern lllinois#

*. Mid-Con Conference Game
# - Mid-Con Tournament Game
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Head Cou:h Ed DlGregorlo
Overall Record: 20-9/Pct.-.690
Mid-Con: 14-:‘4_Pe| 778

OPPONEI

DATE YS OPP
Nov. 27 MARSHALL 75
Nov. 29 66 at Robert Morris 62
Dec. 2 88 WRIGHT STATE 80
Dec. 9 63 KENT STATE 88
Dec. 12 85 BOWLING GREEN 87
Dec. 16 91 WEST VIRGINIA 97
Dec. 21 79 at Cleveland State 91
Jan. 4 65 at Buffalo™ 73
Jan. 6 60 at WesIern lllinois* 58
Jan. 8 71 at UMKC* 60
Jan. 13 87 NORTHEASTERN ILLINOIS* 77
Jan. 15 83 CHICAGO STA 51
Jan. 20 73 at Eastern Illlnols" 77
Jan. 22 59 clt Vqlpclrmso* 75
Jan. 27 87 TROY STATI 69
Jan. 29 87 CENTRAL CONNECTICUT ST.* 68
Feb. 3 67 UMKC* 53
Feb. 5 81 WESTERN ILLINOIS* 76
Feb. 10 66 at Chicago State™® 44
Feb. 12 89 t Notheqs'ern lllinois* 78
Feb. 17 83 ALP/ 90
Feb. 19 69 EASTERN ILLINOIS* 57
Feb. 22 56 at Central Connecticut State™ 41
Feb. 25 76 at Troy State™® 67
Feb. 28 76 BUFFALO* 72
March 7 69 Western lllinois% 59
March 8 87 Troy State% 67
March 9 53 Buffalo% 43
March 15 71 at Penn State& 94
*. Mid-Continent Game
% - Mid Continent Conference Tournament
&- NCAA Tournament
996-97
Head Cou:h Ed DiGregorio
Overall Record: 23-6/Pct.-.793
Mid-Con Record: 13-3/Pct.-.813
DATE YSU OPPONENT OPP
Nov. 23 at West Virginia 81
Nov. 26 85 at Wright State 67
Nov. 30 102 at Marshall 86
Dec. 3 87 RON 58
Dec. 7 77 ROBERT MORRIS 61
Dec. 15 74 at Kent State 68
Dec. 20 72 at Indiana% 77
Dec. 21 96 vs. Tennessee-Martin% 71
Dec. 28 89 CLEVELAND STATE 87
Dec. 30 63 at Bowling Greet 78
Jan. 2 86 CENTRAL CONNECTICUT ST.* 56
Jan. 6 102 at Valparaiso*® 85
Jan. 8 79 at Western ||||no|s* 53
Jan. 11 85 TROY STATE 95
Jan. 13 79 59
Jan. 18 76 BUFFALO* 74
Jan. 25 69 at Norrheusfern lllinois* 68
Jan. 27 80 at Chicago e* 57
Feb. 1 99 WESTERN ILLINOIS* 75
Feb. 3 98 VALPARAISO* 87
Feb. 6 75 59
Feb. 8 80 at Troy State™® 81
Feb. 10 61 at Buffalo® 91
Feb. 15 100 CHICAGO STATE* 54
Feb. 17 79 NORTHEASTERN  ILLINOIS* 64
Feb. 24 78 at Central Connecticut State® 52
March 6 82 Western lllinois# 71
March 7 54 atBuffalo# 53
March 8 75 vs. Troy State# 89
% - Indiana Tournament
*. Mid-Continent Conference Game
# - Mid-Con Tournament Game
997-98
Head Couch Ed DiGregorio
Ovemll Record: 28-3/Pct.-.903
Con: 15-N4_PCI .-.938
DATE YsSU OPPONE OPP
Nov. 14 72 BOWLING GREEN 81
Nov. 16 75 at Toledo 71
Nov. 19 96 WEST VIRGINIA 86
Nov. 22 63 WRIGHT STATE 55
Nov. 25 73 at Akron 58
Nov. 29 66 at UMKC* 58
Dec. 5 65 at UNLV% 61
Dec. 6 78 vs Xavier% 71
Dec. 13 87 KENT STATE 73
Dec. 20 81 MARSHALL 52
Dec. 27 79 at Cleveland Sta 68
Jan. 3 105 NO HEASTERN ILLINOIS* 65
Jan. 5 106 CHICAGO STA 48
Jan. 8 77 at Oral Robens* 69
Jan. 10 94 at Southern Utah* 84
Jan. 14 83 BUFFALO* 57
Jan. 19 98 at Western lllinois* 92
Jan. 24 67 at Valparaiso® 78
Jan. 29 91 at Chicago State™® 52
Jan. 31 100 at Northeastern lllinois™* 78
Feb. 5 81 SOUTHERN UTAH* 71
Feb.7 72 ORAL ROBERTS* 50
Feb. 14 66 at Buffalo™ 65
Feb. 16 80 UMKC* 57
Feb. 19 75 VALPARAISO* 62
Feb. 23 88 'WESTERN ILLINOIS* 67
Feb. 28 76 vs Chicago State# 57
March 2 83 vs. Southern Utah# 73
March 3 vs. Valparaiso# 69
March 14 91 vs. Memphisg 80
March 15 61 at NC State. 88
% - UNLV Tournament
*- Mid-Continent Conference Game
# - Mid-Con Tournament Game
$ - NCAA Tournament Game
1998-99
Head Coach: Ed DiGregorio
Overall Record: 20-9/Pct.-.690
Mid Con: 10-4 Pct.-.714
DATE YSU OPPON OPP
Nov. 14 76 WRIGHT STATE 66
Nov. 18 79 at Bowling Green 83
Nov. 20 79 at Marshall 76
Nov. 23 65 TOLEDO 74
Nov. 28 84 AKRON 77

S11NS3Y IWIL-TIV
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ALL-TIME RESULTS

84

Dec. 3 78 at Southern Utah*
Dec. 5 74 CLEVELAND STATE
Dec. 12 53 at Kent State

Dec. 15 73 BUFFALO

Dec. 20 72 at Pepperdine%
Dec. 21 64 vs. UC-Irvine%
Jan. 2 85 IUPUI*

Jan. 4 87 OAKLAND

Jan. 7 64 at Western lllinois™
Jan. 9 42 at Valparaiso™
Jan. 16 79 ORAL ROBERTS*
Jan. 18 95 UMKC*

Jan. 21 64 WESTERN ILLINOIS*
Jan. 23 91 at Oakland™

Jan. 30 76 at [UPUI*

Feb. 4 87 CHICAGO STATE*
Feb. 6 87 SOUTHERN UTAH*
Feb. 11 59 at Chicago State™®
Feb. 13 83 VALPARAISO*
Feb. 18 70 at Oral Roberts™
Feb. 20 76 at UMKC*

Feb. 26 73 vs. IUPUIS

March 1 80 vs. Southern Utah$
March 2 52 vs. Oral Roberts$

% - Pepperdine Tournament
* - Mid-Continent Conference Game
# - Mid-Con Tournament Game

1999-2000
Head Coach: Ed DiGregorio
Overall Record: 22-9/Pct.-.710
Mid Con: 12-4/Pct.-.750

DATE YS PPONE|

Nov. 20 BOWLING GREEN
Nov. 23 85 MARSHALL

Nov. 27 64 vs. Georgia State%
Nov. 28 58 at Manhattan%
Nov. 30 70 at Akron

Dec. 2 67 SOUTHERN UTAH*
Dec. 4 68 at Cleveland State
Dec. 11 93 KENT STATE

Dec. 18 51 at Pittsburgh

Dec. 21 65 at Buffalo

Dec. 28 75 at Toledo

Dec. 30 79 at Wright State
Jan. 6 72 at [UPU*

Jan. 8 84 at Oakland*

Jan. 13 88 WESTERN ILLINOIS*
Jan. 15 67 VALPARAISO*
Jan. 20 50 at UMKC*

Jan. 22 84 at Oral Roberts*
Jan. 27 70 at Western lllinois*
Jan. 29 79 OAKLAND*

Feb. 5 76 IUPUI*

Feb. 10 87 at Chicago State™®
Feb. 12 81 at Southern Utah*
Feb. 17 90 CHICAGO STATE*
Feb. 19 67 at Valparaiso™
Feb. 24 77 ORAL ROBERTS*
Feb. 26 81 UMKC*

vs. Southern Utah#

vs. Western lllinois#
7 vs. Valparaiso#

March 17 63 at Penn State$

* Mid-Continent Conference Game

#Mid-Continent Tournament Game

$ NCAA Tournament Game

% Manhattan Tournament Game

2000-01
Head Coach: Ed DiGregorio
Overall Record: 10-18/Pct.-.357
Mid-Con: 6-10/Pct.-.375

DATE YSU OPPONE

Nov. 18 8 at Bowling Green
Nov. 21 74 at Marshall

Nov. 24 72 vs. Georgia State%
Nov. 25 68 at Florida International%
Nov. 29 89 AKRON

Dec. 2 71 at Oral Roberts™
Dec. 4 75 at Oakland*

Dec. 6 54 BUFFALO

Dec. 9 63 at Kent State

Dec. 16 85 CLEVELAND STATE
Dec. 19 67 PITTSBURGH

Dec. 23 68 WRIGHT STATE
Dec. 30 71 TOLEDO

Jan. 6 63 at [UPUI*

Jan. 8 74 UMKC*

Jan. 13 63 SOUTHERN UTAH*
Jan. 15 73 at Valparaiso®

Jan. 20 72 CHICAGO STATE*
Jan. 22 52 WESTERN ILLINOIS*
Jan. 27 87 IUPUI*

Jan. 29 50 at Western lllinois*
Feb. 5 63 at Chicago State®
Feb. 10 74 VALPARAISO*

Feb. 12 58 ORAL ROBERTS*
Feb. 17 62 at UMKC*

Feb. 19 65 at Southern Utah*
Feb. 26 52 OAKLAND*

March 2 vs. Oral Roberts#

* Mid-Continent Conference Game
# Mid-Continent Conference Tournament Game
% Florida International Tournament Game

2001-02
Head Coach: Ed DiGregorio
Overall Record: 12-16/Pct.-.429
Horizon League: 8-8/Pct.-.500
OPPgNENT

DATE Y

Nov. 17 1 BOWLING GREEN
Nov. 24 79 KENT STATE

Nov. 28 70 at Akron

Dec. 1 49 at Chicago State
Dec. 5 53 at Buffalo

Dec. 8 54 at Western lllinois
Dec. 10 55 at Valparaiso
Dec. 16 99 at Robert Morris
Dec. 22 72 at Toledo

Dec. 28 56 at Qakland

Jan. 3 71 at Cleveland State™
Jan. 5 75 *

Jan. 10 66 DETROIT*

Jan. 13 68 at Loyola™®

Jan. 17 64 at UIC*

Jan. 21 48 at Green Bay*
Jan. 24 87 WRIGHT STATE*

89 (OT)

Jan. 26 57 LOYOLA*

Jan. 28 7 uIc*

Jan. 31 81 IPFW

Feb. 2 46 at Milwaukee*
Feb. 7 82 CLEVELAND STATE*
Feb. 9 62 at Butler®

Feb. 11 69 at Detroit*

Feb. 14 55 GREEN BAY*
Feb. 21 46 MILWAUKEE*
Feb. 24 87 at Wright State
Feb. 28 60 at Loyola$

* - Horizon League Game
$ - Horizon League Tournament Game

2002-03
Head Coach: Ed DiGregorio
Overall: 6-22/Pct. .214
Horizon League: 3-13/Pct. .188
YSU OPPgNENT

DATE S|

Nov. 22 70 at Bowling Green
Nov. 27 62 NIAGARA

Nov. 30 60 at Vanderbilt%
Dec. 1 51 vs. Central Michigan%
Dec. 4 82 ROBERT MORRIS
Dec. 7 61 TOLEDO

Dec. 15 70 at Kent State

Dec. 18 80 BUFFALO

Dec. 20 45 at Ohio State

Dec. 22 68 AKRON

Jan. 2 63 LOYOLA*

Jan. 8 44 at Cleveland State*®
Jan. 11 59 MILWAUKEE*

Jan. 15 53 at Green Bay*

Jan. 18 72 BUTLER*

Jan. 23 58 at Detroit*

Jan. 25 60 at UIC*

Jan. 27 77 at IPFW.

Feb. 1 80 WRIGHT STATE*
Feb. 6 62 at Loyola®

Feb. 12 72 CLEVELAND STATE*
Feb. 15 54 at Milwaukee*

Feb. 19 64 GREEN BAY*

Feb. 22 80 at Butler®

Feb. 24 52 at Wright State™
Feb. 27 69 DETRO%I'*

March 1 69 uIC*

March 5 71 vs. Butler$

* - Horizon League Game.
$ - Horizon League Tournament Game.
% - First Tennessee Tournament Game.

2003-04
Head Coach: Tisha Hill
Overall Record: 4-24/Pct. - .143
Slljlorizon éeague: 2-14/Pct. - .125

DATE Y

Nov. 22 BOWLING GREEN
Nov. 25 36 at Auburn

Nov. 28 36 at New Mexico%
Nov. 29 58 vs. Elon%

Dec. 3 58 at Buffalo

Dec. 6 50 at Toledo

Dec. 13 53 KENT STATE

Dec. 19 75 CLEMSON

Dec. 21 62 at Akron

Dec. 28 66 at Niagara

Dec. 30 54 at Cleveland State*®
Jan. 3 2 DETROIT*#

Jan. 8 57 *

Jan. 10 58 WRIGHT STATE*
Jan. 15 45 at Loyola™®

Jan. 17 47 at Green Bay*
Jan. 21 45 BUTLER*

Jan. 24 72 IPFW

Jan. 29 51 at UIC*

Jan. 31 56 at Milwaukee®
Feb. 5 51 CLEVELAND STATE*
Feb. 7 54 LOYOLA*

Feb. 12 54 at Wright State*
Feb. 14 45 at Butler®

Feb. 21 64 GREEN BAY*

Feb. 26 40 at Detroit*

Feb. 28 51 MILWAUKEE*
March 2 56 at Wright State$

* - Horizon League game.

# - victory after a forfeit by Detroit.
$ - Horizon League Tournament game.
% - Comcast Lobo Tournament game.

2004-05
Head Coach: Tisha Hill
Overall Record: 12-16/Pct. - .429
Horizon Leugue:E6-1 0/Pct. - .375

DATE YSU OPPONENT

Nov. 19 76 at Saint Louis

Nov. 23 79 OHIO

Nov. 26 71 at Florida Atlantic%

Nov. 27 62 vs. James Madison%
Nov. 30 61 at Bowling Green
Dec. 2 53 TOLEDO

Dec. 5 61 AKRON

Dec. 11 62 EASTERN MICHIGAN
Dec. 14 75 BUFFAL

Dec. 22 74 CLEVELAND STATE*
Dec. 28 43 at Detroit*

Dec. 31 57 at Xavier (Ohio)
Jan. 6 48 at UIC*

Jan. 8 38 at Wright State*
Jan. 12 62 LO *

Jan. 15 51 GREEN BAY*

Jan. 18 97 at IPFW

Jan. 20 54 at Butler®

Jan. 27 65 uIC*

Jan. 29 79 MILWAUKEE*

Feb. 2 58 at Cleveland State*
Feb. 5 61 at Loyola™

Feb. 9 51 WRIGHT STATE*
Feb. 12 61 BUTLER*

Feb. 19 60 at No. 23 Green Bay*
Feb. 24 71 DETROIT*

Feb. 26 75 at Milwaukee™®

Mar. 3 52 at Wright State$

* " Horizon League Game.
$ - Horizon League Tournament Game.
% - Florida Atlantic Tournament Game.

2005-06
Head Coach: Tisha Hill

Overall: 8-20‘?:' .286
Horizon League: 4-12/Pct. .250

DATE YSU OPPONENT
Nov. 18 60 at Robert Morris
Nov. 22 69 at Ohio
Nov. 25 38 at Indiana%
Nov. 26 50 vs. IUPUI%
Nov. 30 80 SAINT LOUIS
Dec. 5 54 OAKLAND
Dec. 7 40 at Buffalo
Dec. 10 48 at Eastern Michigan
Dec. 17 57 INDIANA STATE
Dec. 19 58 at Akron
Dec. 21 69 COPPIN STATE
Dec. 29 55 at Butler®
Dec. 31 62 at Wright State®
Jan. 7 48 *
Jan. 12 59 MILWAUKEE*
Jan. 14 49 GREEN BAY*
Jan. 19 68 CLEVELAND STATE*
Jan. 21 62 at Detroit*
Jan. 26 65 at Loyola*®
Jan. 28 64 at UIC*
Feb. 2 71 BUTLER*
Feb. 4 60 WRIGHT STATE*
Feb. 11 49 uIC*
Feb. 13 72 at Cleveland State™
Feb. 16 69 at Green Bay*
Feb. 18 44 at Milwaukee*®
Feb. 23 60 LOYOLA*
March 2 53 at Green Bay$

* - Horizon League Game.
$ - Horizon League Tournament Game.
% - Hoosier Classic Game.

2006-07
Head Coach: Tisha Hill
Overall Record: 7-21/Pct. - .250
Horizon League: 5-11/Pct. - .313

DATE YSU OPPO!

11/10 78 CINCINNATI

11/17 42 at Coppin State
11/21 78 BUFFALO

11/24 52 at UNC-Wilmington&
11/25 49 vs. Duquesne&
11/30 51 at Miami (Ohio)
12/6 56 at Indiana State
12/16 58 AKRON

12/18 54 ROBERT MORRIS
12/21 58 CLARION

12/28 52 WRIGHT STATE*
12/30 56 BUTLER*

1/4 55 at Loyola™®

176 87 at UIC*

1/13 55 DETROIT*

1/18 44 at Milwaukee™*
1/20 49 at Green Bay*
1/27 65 CLEVELAND STATE*
21 63 UIC*

273 66 LOYOLA*

2/6 57 at Oakland

2/8 58 at Detroit*

2/15 62 No. 25 GREEN BAY*
2/17 70 MILWAUKEE*

2/24 57 at Cleveland State™
3/1 45 at Butler™®

3/3 40 at Wright State™
3/7 60 at Butler!

* - Horizon League Game.
$ - Horizon League Tournament Game.
& - UNCW Hilton Wilmington Riverside Beach Classic.

Heather Karner was named to the 2007
Horizon League All-Newcomer Team.

2007-08 PENGUIN BASKETBALL MEDIA GUIDE




